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Meeting Notice

The LOCAL PLANNING PANEL MEETING
of Central Coast
will be held remotely - online,
THURSDAY 10 DECEMBER 2020 at 2.00 pm,
for the transaction of the business listed below:

1 PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.1

DiISCIOSUIES OF INTEIEST .ot ee et ee e e e eeee e e eeeasasaseseseseseseseasasnsesenens

2 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

2.1

Confirmation of Minutes of Previous Meeting.........c..cccvneennrenecenneenecenneiseienenes

3 PLANNING REPORTS

3.1

3.2

3.3

34

3.5

3.6

4.1

DA/1505/2018 - 741 Pacific Highway, Kanwal - Boarding house

containing 27 boarding rooms and manager's residence.........coeoeeveererrereen.

DA 58290/2020 - 5 The Avenue, Kariong - 6 Lot Subdivision and Fast

FOOA RESTAUIANTS ...ttt ee e e ee e s s s s s st s sese s s s st s s s e eaeaneeeeees

DA58026/2020 - 259 Burge Road and 200 Blackwall Road, Woy Woy -

Multi DWellING HOUSING ...t seeens

DA57766/2019 - 24-28 Campbell Crescent and 26 Campbell Crescent,
Terrigal - Demolition of Existing Structures and Construction of 4-storey
Residential Flat Building containing 13 Units & 2 Levels of Basement Car

PAKING .ooeerieeieieeiieie ettt st snes

DA/968/2020 - 15-23 Hely Street, Wyong - Use of existing converted

Shipping CONtAINEr @S @ CAfE ... eaees
Request to Prepare a Planning Proposal - Sandra Street, Jilliby ........cccoeoeu..c..

GENERAL REPORTS

Operation of the Central Coast Local Planning Panel in 2027 ........ccccccovvveuneunnee

Donna Rygate
Chairperson



Item No: 1.1

Central Coast

Title: Disclosures of Interest .
Local Planning Panel

Department:  Governance

10 December 2020 Local Planning Panel Meeting
Reference: F2020/02502 - D14205789

Author: Rachel Callachor, Local Planning Panel Support Coordinator

The NSW Local Planning Panel Code of Conduct states that all panel members must sign a
declaration of interest in relation to each matter on the agenda before or at the beginning
of each meeting.

Recommendation

That Panel Members now confirm that they have signed a declaration of interest in
relation to each matter on the agenda for this meeting and will take any management
measures identified.



Item No: 2.1

: S . . . Central Coast
Title: Confirmation of Minutes of Previous Meeting

Local Planning Panel

Department:  Governance

10 December 2020 Local Planning Panel Meeting

Reference: F2020/02502 - D14370061
Author: Rachel Callachor, Local Planning Panel Support Coordinator
Summary

The Minutes of the following Meeting of the Local Planning Panel, which have been endorsed
by the Chair of that meeting, are submitted for noting:

e Local Planning Panel Meeting held on 26 November 2020

Recommendation

That the minutes of the previous Local Planning Panel Meeting held on 26 November
2020 are submitted for noting.

Attachments

1 MINUTES - Local Planning Panel - 26 November 2020 D14328490



Attachment 1 MINUTES - Local Planning Panel - 26 November 2020

Local Planning Panel

central coast Minutes of the
LOCAL PLANNING PANEL MEETING

Held remotely - online
on 26 November 2020

Local Planning Panel

Panel Members

Chairperson Donna Rygate

Panel Experts Grant Christmas
Greg Flynn

Community Representative/s Mark Elsley

Central Coast Council Staff Attendance

Emily Goodworth Section Manager Major Projects

Alisa Prendergast Section Manager Development Assessment South

Salli Pendergast Section Manager Development Assessment North

Robert Eyre Principal Development Planner Development Assessment South
Ross Edwards Senior Development Planner Development Assessment North
Susana Machuca Senior Development Planner Development Assessment South
Carlo Favetta Senior Development Design Engineer, Engineering Assessment South
Steve Green Traffic and Transport Engineer, Engineering Assessment South
Rudy VanDrie Planning Engineer Hydrology, Floodplain Management

Rachel Callachor Local Planning Panel Support Coordinator

Maggie Rowland Meeting Support Officer

The Chair, Donna Rygate, declared the meeting open at 2:00pm and advised in accordance
with the Code of Meeting Practice that the meeting is being recorded.

The Chair read an acknowledgement of country statement.
Apologies
The Panel noted that no apologies had been received.

1.1 Disclosures of Interest

The Panel noted that disclosure forms had been submitted by all members and no
conflicts of interest had been identified.

2.1 Confirmation of Minutes of Previous Meeting

The Minutes of the following Meetings of the Local Planning Panel, which have been
endorsed by the Chair of those meetings, were submitted for noting:
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Attachment 1 MINUTES - Local Planning Panel - 26 November 2020

e Local Planning Panel meeting held on 12 November 2020

e Supplementary Meeting Minutes DA 57145/2019 meeting held on 11
November 2020

e Electronic Determination DA 58327 endorsed 15 November 2020

Moved: Donna Rygate
Unanimous

Public Forum

Item 3.1
There were no registered speakers.
Item 3.2

Steve Fortey - President, Avoca Beach Community Association (against recommendation)
Philip Tinkler (against recommendation)

lan Carruthers - Avoca Beach Community Association (against recommendation)

Roger Johnson (against recommendation)

Sarah Hartley, Town Planner Barker, Ryan & Stewart addressed the Panel and provided
responses to enquiries from the Panel.

The following representatives of the applicant were also in attendance to be available to answer
questions from the Panel if required: lan Stewart, Town Planner, Barker, Ryan & Stewart, Paolo
Salotto, Architect, Terry Harvey, Development Engineer, Daniel Dhiacou, Development
Engineer and Jacob Manners, Ecologist.

Item 3.3

Shannon Ness (against recommendation)
Michael Leavey - Michael Leavey Consulting - on behalf of applicant

Item 3.4
There were no registered speakers.

The Local Planning Panel public meeting closed at 3:03pm. The Panel moved into
deliberation from 3:10pm, which concluded at 3:57pm.

3.1 DA/502/2020 - 32-36 Canton Beach Road, 40 Beachcomber Parade, 20W
and 25 Yaralla Road, Toukley - Community Facility - Use of the Village
Green Precinct for Community Events

Site Inspected Yes



Attachment 1 MINUTES - Local Planning Panel - 26 November 2020

Relevant As per Council assessment report
Considerations

Material Considered e Documentation with application
e Council assessment report

Council Approval
Recommendation

Panel Decision 1 That the Local Planning Panel grant consent to
DA/502/2020 - 32-36 Canton Beach Road, 40
Beachcomber Parade, 20W and 25 Yaralla Road, Toukley
- Community Facility - Use of the Village Green Precinct
for Community Events subject to the conditions detailed
in the schedule attached to the report, with replacement
to conditions 1.1 and 1.10 as detailed below, and having
regard to the matters for consideration detailed in
Section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and
Assessment Act 1979.

1.1.  Implement the development in accordance with the plans
and supporting documents listed below as submitted by
the applicant and to which is affixed a Council stamp
"Development Consent" unless modified by any following
condition.

Architectural Plans by: Applicant

Description
Attachment A — Toukley Village Green Precinct and Town
Centre Carpark Precinct — Areas for fireworks, General and
Major events

Supporting Documentation:

Description

Waste Wise Plan, The Village Green prepared by Caillin
Wiles dated 20/08/2020

Event Plan of Management - Letter of Response prepared
by Caillin Wiles dated 14/07/2020

1.10. The management, maintenance and operation of the events
are to be conducted at all times in accordance with an event
plan of management (as detailed within the correspondence
titled Event Plan of Management - letter of response prepared
by Caillin Wiles dated 14/07/2020). A wet weather plan and
security management plan to be prepared and submitted prior
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MINUTES - Local Planning Panel - 26 November 2020

to the commencement of any of the events subject to this
consent.

Reasons The proposed development is suitable for the site.
2 The proposal is in the public interest.
Votes The decision was unanimous
3.2 DA/51358/2007 - 1 Bowtells Drive, Avoca Beach - Integrated Development

- Caravan park comprising 57 long term dwelling sites, 5 short term
caravan sites and office/amenities building

Site Inspected

Relevant
Considerations

Material Considered

Council
Recommendation

Panel Decision

Yes

As per Council assessment report

e Documentation with application
e Council assessment report
e Submissions

Approval as a deferred commencement consent

That the Local Planning Panel defer determination of the
application DA/51358/2007 - 1 Bowtells Drive, Avoca Beach -
Integrated Development - Caravan park comprising 57 long
term dwelling sites, 5 short term caravan sites and
office/amenities building and:

1 Request the applicant to provide the following information
within 4 weeks of the Panel’s meeting on 26 November 2020:

a. Amended Plans:

a) Amend sites 53-57 including site containing office and amenities
building as follows:

« The community building comprising the office and amenities s
setback from the boundary of a dwelling site a minimum of 10m.

« A minimum of two long-term dwelling sites within this row are
deleted.

« No more than two dwelling sites are to be attached, in a semi-
detached arrangement.

« A minimum 3m setback is retained between dwelling sites/ semi-
detached dwelling sites.
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MINUTES - Local Planning Panel - 26 November 2020

b) Amend sites 50-52 as follows:

« The deletion of one long-term dwelling site.

« No more than two dwelling sites are attached, in a semi-detached
arrangement.

« A minimum 3m setback is retained between dwelling sites/ semi-
detached dwelling sites.

¢) Amend sites 39-41 as follows:

« The deletion of one long-term dwelling site.

« No more than two dwelling sites are attached, in a semi-detached
arrangement.

« A minimum 3m setback is retained between dwelling sites/ semi-
detached dwelling sites.

d) Amend sites 31-38 as follows:

« The deletion of at least one long-term dwelling site.

« No more than two dwelling sites are attached, in a semi-detached
arrangement.

« A minimum 3m setback is retained between dwelling sites/ semi-
detached dwelling sites.

e) Amend sites 25-30 as follows:

« The deletion of at least one long-term dwelling site.

« No more than two dwelling sites are attached, in a semi-detached
arrangement.

« A minimum 3m setback is retained between dwelling sites/ semi-
detached dwelling sites.

Note: The amendments above shall not alter or enlarge the current
development footprint.

b. Waste Management Plan.

A revised Operational Waste Management Plan s to:

» Delete references and details regarding 120L and MGBs and

* Provide commentary regarding communal bulk waste bin
enclosures indicating a minimum 2 x 1100 litre mixed waste bulk
bins in two of the communal enclosures and 3 x 1100 litre mixed
waste bulk bin in the third communal enclosure.

s Indicate a minimum 2 x 1100 litre recyclables waste bulk bins in
each of the three communal bulk waste bin enclosures.

« Confirm that all bulk waste bins are to be serviced weekly by a
private commercial waste contractor.

c. The concept plans as per attachment 3 of the Assessment
Report are to be amended to include floor plans and elevations
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MINUTES - Local Planning Panel - 26 November 2020

for the whole site and also to demonstrate that habitable floor
levels are above the flood standard including freeboard.

2

Following Council’s receipt and assessment of the
additional information provided by the applicant, request
that Council obtain legal advice in relation to the
permissibility of the proposed development.

Reasons There is insufficient information for the Panel to make a
decision.

Votes The decision was unanimous

33 DA 56190/2019 - Proposed Multi Dwelling Housing Development, 32-36

Melbourne Street, East Gosford

Site Inspected

Relevant
Considerations

Material Considered

Council
Recommendation

Panel Decision

Reasons

Yes

As per Council assessment report

Documentation with application

Council assessment report

Supplementary assessment report — 19 November 2020
Submissions

Approval

That the Local Planning Panel grant consent to DA
56190/2019 - Proposed Multi Dwelling Housing
Development, 32-36 Melbourne Street East Gosford
subject to the conditions detailed in the schedule
attached to the report and having regard to the matters
for consideration detailed in Section 4.15 of the
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.

That Council advise those who made written submissions
of the Panel’s decision.

That Council advise relevant external authorities of the
Panel’s decision.

The Panel is satisfied that the proposed development
provides sufficient on site parking and will not adversely

-10 -
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MINUTES - Local Planning Panel - 26 November 2020

affect the traffic movements in the surrounding road
network.

2 The proposal is satisfactory having regard to the relevant
environmental planning instruments, plans and policies.
3 The proposal has been considered against the provisions of
Gosford Local Environmental Plan 2014 and has been found
to be satisfactory.
4 There are no significant issues or impacts identified with the
proposal under s.4.15 of the Environmental Planning and
Assessment Act 1979.
Votes The decision was unanimous
3.4 DA59701/2020 - Change of Use to Community Facility - 124-134 Donnison

Street, Gosford

Site Inspected Yes

Relevant As per Council assessment report

Considerations

Material Considered

Documentation with application
Council assessment report

Council Approval

Recommendation

Panel Decision 1

Reasons 1

That the Local Planning Panel grant consent to
DA59701/2020 - Change of Use to Community Facility -
124-134 Donnison Street, Gosford subject to the
conditions detailed in the schedule attached to the report
and having regard to the matters for consideration
detailed in Section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning
and Assessment Act 1979.

The proposal is satisfactory having regard to the relevant
environmental planning instruments, plans and policies.

The proposal has been considered against the provisions of

State Environmental Planning Policy (Gosford City Centre)
2018 and Gosford City Centre Development Control Plan

-11 -
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2018 and has been found to be satisfactory.

3 There are no significant issues or impacts identified with the
proposal under s.4.15 of the Environmental Planning and
Assessment Act 1979.

Votes The decision was unanimous

-12 -



Item No: 3.1

Title: DA/1505/2018 - 741 Pacific Highway, Kanwal -
Boarding house containing 27 boarding rooms and
manager's residence

Central Coast

Local Planning Panel

Department:  Environment and Planning

10 December 2020 Local Planning Panel Meeting

Reference: DA/1505/2018 - D14343141

Author: Janice Wheeler, Senior Development Planner

Manager: Emily Goodworth, Section Manager, Development Assessment

Approver: Andrew Roach, Unit Manager, Development Assessment
Summary

An application has been received for demolition of existing structures and construction of a
boarding house containing 27 rooms and a managers residence. The application has been
examined having regard to the matters for consideration detailed in section 4.15 of the
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act and other statutory requirements with the
issues requiring attention and consideration being addressed in the report.

The application is required to be determined by the Local Planning Panel a result of the
number of submissions. The application is recommended for approval.

Applicant

Owner

Application No
Description of Land
Proposed Development

Site Area

Zoning

Existing Use
Employment Generation
Estimated Value

Recommendation

Smith and Tzannes

Sofia Karahalios

DA/1505/2018

Lot 7 DP 23235, 741 Pacific Highway, Kanwal
Demolition of existing structures and construction of a 27
room boarding house and managers residence
1,657m?

R2 — Low Density Residential

Residential dwelling

No

$2,827,196.00

1 That the Local Planning Panel grant consent for the demolition of existing
structures and construction of a boarding house containing 27 rooms and a
manager’s residence subject to the conditions detailed in the schedule attached to
the report and having regard to the matters for consideration detailed in Section
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.

2 That Council advise those who made written submissions of the Panel’s decision.
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3.1 DA/1505/2018 - 741 Pacific Highway, Kanwal - Boarding house
containing 27 boarding rooms and manager's residence (contd)
3 That Council advise relevant external authorities of the Panel's decision.

Key Issues
. Solar access
o Privacy
. Intensity of use
o Compeatibility with surrounding area
. Location and access
Precis:
Proposed Demolition of existing structures and construction of a boarding

Development

house containing 27 rooms and a Manager's residence.

Permissibility and
Zoning

The subject site is zoned R2 Low Density Residential under the
provisions of Wyong Local Environmental Plan 2013. The
proposed development is defined as a boarding house which is
permissible within the zone with the consent of Council.

Relevant
Legislation

Environmental Planning & Assessment Act 1979 (EP&A Act)
Environmental Planning & Assessment Regulation 2000
(EP&A Regulation)

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007
State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental
Housing) 2009 (SEPP ARH)

State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 — Remediation of
Land (SEPP 55)

Wyong Local Environmental Plan 2013 (WLEP 2013)

Draft Central Coast Local Environmental Plan 2018 (Draft
CCLEP 2018)

Wyong Development Control Plan 2013 (WDCP)

Current Use

Residential Development

Integrated
Development

No

Submissions

27 Submissions (including two petitions)

Variations to Policies

Nil

-14 -




3.1 DA/1505/2018 - 741 Pacific Highway, Kanwal - Boarding house
containing 27 boarding rooms and manager's residence (contd)

The Site

The site is legally known as Lot 7 DP 23235 and commonly known as No. 741 Pacific
Highway, Kanwal. The site has an area of 1,657m? and a frontage of 18.29m? that has access
off the Pacific Highway slip road. The side boundaries are 87.5 metres and 92 metres in
length. The site is predominantly level with a slight fall from east to west towards the front of
the property.

The site is currently occupied by a single storey dwelling house and a detached double
garage located within the front setback.

Surrounding Development

The land to the north, east and south of the site is zoned R2 Low Density Residential under
the provisions of Wyong Local Environmental Plan 2013 (WLEP 2013). To the north and west
of the site is land zoned R2 Low Density Residential. Land to the east and south of the site is
zoned R1 General Residential.

-15-



3.1 DA/1505/2018 - 741 Pacific Highway, Kanwal - Boarding house
containing 27 boarding rooms and manager's residence (contd)

E1 National Parks and Nature
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Above — Zoning of the site and surrounding properties

The site is in close proximity to the Pacific Highway and Sparks Road intersection.
Development surrounding the site contains a mix of varied residential and commercial uses
of land. East of the site is a large parcel of land that has a caravan park use (Oasis Caratel
Caravan Park). To the south are residential allotments containing dwelling houses and the
Central Coast Animal Hospital. Directly adjoining the site to the North are three dwelling
houses.

I $ f':.r.'

»

Above — Aerial photograph of subject site
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3.1 DA/1505/2018 - 741 Pacific Highway, Kanwal - Boarding house
containing 27 boarding rooms and manager's residence (contd)

In close proximity to the site is a church, service station, vet, and Kanwal Village Shopping
Centre, which includes medical services. The site is located approximately 350 metres from
bus stops. These bus stops are serviced by buses travelling to Westfield Tuggerah and the
Lake Haven Shopping Centre.

The Proposed Development

The Development Application seeks consent for the demolition of the existing dwelling
house and detached garage and sheds and the construction of a two storey boarding house
containing 27 rooms and a manager’s residence.

The boarding house is proposed in the form of a series of buildings with communal open
space areas located between. An undercroft car parking area is proposed below the front
building containing 14 resident car parking spaces and one car parking space for the on-site
manager (a total of 15 spaces). A room to accommodate the on-site manager is proposed at
the front of the site. Of the 27 rooms, 10 will be single rooms only, bringing the total number
of possible lodgers to 45, including the site manager. Each room is proposed to contain a
kitchenette and bathroom facilities. A common living room is proposed on the ground floor
to cater for residents and has direct access to the common landscaped areas of the site.

The proposal was amended during the assessment phase to provide additional waste
storage, additional driveway width, an additional parking space and changes to stormwater
arrangements which was in response to concerns raised by Council staff. The site layout is
shown below.

=
=
T
e
I
Q
w
o
&

Above: Site plan showing development layout
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3.1 DA/1505/2018 - 741 Pacific Highway, Kanwal - Boarding house
containing 27 boarding rooms and manager's residence (contd)

Above: Rendered Perspective Elevation

History
The site has a history of residential use.
Pre-Lodgement Meeting/Discussions

A pre-lodgement meeting was held with Council on 26 June 2018 to discuss the proposal and
provide preliminary feedback (PL/117/2018).

Assessment

Having regard for the matters for consideration detailed in Section 4.15 of the Environmental
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and other statutory requirements, the assessment has
identified the following key issues, which are elaborated upon for the Panel’s information.
Any tables relating to plans or policies are provided as an attachment.

Wyong Local Environmental Plan 2013 - Permissibility

The subject site is zoned R2 — Low Density Residential under Wyong Local Environmental Plan
(WLEP) 2013. The relevant permissible uses in the zone include boarding house.

The following definitions under WLEP are relevant to the proposal and read:

-18 -



3.1 DA/1505/2018 - 741 Pacific Highway, Kanwal - Boarding house
containing 27 boarding rooms and manager's residence (contd)

residential accommodation means a building or place used predominantly as a
place of residence, and includes any of the following:

(a) attached dwellings,

(b) boarding houses,

(c) dual occupancies,

(d) dwelling houses,

(e) group homes,

(f) hostels,

(g) multi dwelling housing,

(h) residential flat buildings,

() rural workers’ dwellings,

(j) secondary dwellings,

(k) semi-detached dwellings,

() seniors housing,

(m) shop top housing,

but does not include tourist and visitor accommodation or caravan parks.

Boarding house means a building that:

(a) is wholly or partly let in lodgings, and

(b) provides lodgers with a principal place of residence for 3 months or more, and

(c) may have shared facilities, such as a communal living room, bathroom, kitchen or
laundry, and

(d) has rooms, some or all of which may have private kitchen and bathroom facilities, that
accommodate one or more lodgers,

but does not include backpackers’ accommodation, a group home, hotel or motel
accommodation, seniors housing or a serviced apartment.

The development is best characterised as a boarding house, which is a form of residential
accommodation that is permitted with consent in the R2 zone.

Wyong Local Environmental Plan 2013 - Zone Objectives

Having regard for Clause 2.3 of WLEP, the R2 — Low Density Residential zone objectives read
as follows:

. To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low density residential
environment.

. To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day
needs of residents.

. To maintain and enhance the residential amenity and character of the surrounding
area.
. To provide a residential character commensurate with a low density residential

environment.
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3.1 DA/1505/2018 - 741 Pacific Highway, Kanwal - Boarding house
containing 27 boarding rooms and manager's residence (contd)

The proposal will assist in providing for the housing needs of the community by providing a
form of housing which has been identified as being under supplied within the Central Coast
Local Government Area (Social Impact Assessment prepared by Judith Stubbs and
Associates).

The proposal will maintain and enhance the residential amenity and character of the
surrounding area through the provision of a built form which resembles a two storey
dwelling when viewed from the public domain. The proposal provides for a floor space ratio
of 0.48:1 and a maximum building height of 7.9 metres, which is consistent with a low-
density residential zone. Accordingly, the proposal is considered satisfactory regarding the
objectives of the R2 Low Density Residential zone.

Wyong Local Environmental Plan 2013 Clause 4.3 - Height of Buildings

Clause 4.3 specifies the building height for the site shall not exceed that indicated on the
applicable map. The site is not identified as having a mapped building height therefore
clause 4.3 does not apply to the site.

Wyong Local Environmental Plan 2013 Clause 4.4 - Floor Space Ratio

Clause 4.4 specifies the floor space ratio (FSR) for the site shall not exceed that indicated on
the applicable map. The site is not identified with an LEP FSR having regard for Council’s FSR
maps. Clause 4.4 does not apply to the site.

Wyong Local Environmental Plan 2013 Clause 7.1 - Acid Sulfate Soils

Under clause 7.1, development consent is required for the carrying out of works described in
the table to this subclause on land shown on the Acid Sulfate Soils Map. The land is not
identified as containing acid sulfate soils or being within 500 metres of adjacent Class 1, 2, 3
or 4 land that is below 5 metres Australian Height Datum.

Wyong Local Environmental Plan 2013 Clause 7.9 - Essential Services

This clause requires Council to ensure that services such as water, sewer, electricity, and
stormwater drainage and road access can be adequately provided. The application has
demonstrated that all these services are adequately provided for the development and
adjoining properties.

Road and access - The site is currently serviced via a pipe crossing. Current conditions include
an open table drain, street trees, degraded and narrow road pavement, and services.
Vehicular access is proposed to the Pacific Highway via a two-way driveway. The proposal will
require road construction, tree removal, new driveway crossing and layback, and reinforced
concrete footpath in the frontage road reserve. An increased 5.5 metres road pavement
(currently approximately 3.0 metres in parts) has been determined as a reasonable upgrade
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3.1 DA/1505/2018 - 741 Pacific Highway, Kanwal - Boarding house
containing 27 boarding rooms and manager's residence (contd)

to allow concurrent movements in the Pacific Highway. Transport for NSW have reviewed the
application and raise no concern in relation to the accessway.

Water and sewer — The site has access to mains water and sewer. The proposed development
is located within the Zone of Influence (ZOIl) of the 150mm uPVC sewer main within the
subject property. The development is required to comply with Council’s “Policy for Building
Over or Adjacent to Sewer Mains”. The retaining structure along the southern boundary will
require suitable design detail in accordance with the above. A 750mm radial clearance has
been provided for all sewer sidelines servicing properties fronting Wallarah Road.

The proposed development is located outside the Zone of Influence (ZOlI) of the water main
servicing the area. An additional water hydrant may be required fronting the site through the
existing 250mm AC water main.

The development will require a Section 307 Certificate under the Water Management Act
2000. (Condition of consent 2.2)

Stormwater Management - The Applicant has submitted revised concept stormwater
drainage plans by Beveridge Williams (refer Project No. 1801936, Revision F, dated 5/9/2019).
These plans are inconsistent with the latest revised site plans, however are adequate to
demonstrate that a compliant outcome is achievable. Stormwater is to be directed to a
proposed kerb inlet to the Pacific Highway access road on the southern boundary.

An on-site stormwater detention and drainage system is required to control the rate of runoff
leaving the site. The detention system must attenuate post developed flow rates to pre-
development flow rates for a full range of storm durations for the 5, 20 and 100-year average
reoccurrence interval (ARI) design storms. (Condition of consent 2.5)

Accordingly, the proposal is satisfactory regarding clause 7.9 of WLEP. Design detail for
building in proximity to sewer, any water service adjustments and the On-Site Detention
(OSD) are required via conditions of consent.

State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure)

The site has frontage to the Pacific Highway slip road, as such the proposal is ‘development
with frontage to a classified road’ and is subject to the requirements of Clause 101 of SEPP
Infrastructure. The application was referred to Transport for NSW for comment, who have
provided in principle support subject to acoustic, access safety and storm water management
requirements (refer to comments under external referrals below).

Clause 101 specifies that consent must not be granted unless the consent authority is
satisfied that:

. where practicable and safe, vehicular access to the land is provided by a road other
than the classified road
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3.1 DA/1505/2018 - 741 Pacific Highway, Kanwal - Boarding house
containing 27 boarding rooms and manager's residence (contd)

There is no alternative access than onto the Pacific Highway slip road, although it is
considered that the slip road is a very low traffic volume road and access can be safely
achieved.

. the safety, efficiency and ongoing operation of the classified road will not be
adversely affected by the development as a result of the design of the vehicular
access to the land, the emission of smoke or dust from the development, or the
nature, volume or frequency of vehicles using the classified road to gain access to
the land

Construction impacts are appropriately managed through conditions of consent.

. the development is of a type that is not sensitive to traffic noise or vehicle
emissions, or is appropriately located and designed, or includes measures, to
ameliorate potential traffic noise or vehicle emissions within the site of the
development arising from the adjacent classified road.

It is anticipated that the masonry and concrete construction design of the development can
sufficiently ameliorate traffic noise for the development, subject to appropriate glazing. This
has been verified by an Acoustic Report prepared by PKA Acoustic Consulting submitted with
the development application.

Provision of noise attenuation measures in accordance with the Acoustic Report and having
regard for the NSW Road Noise Policy 2011, prepared by the department previously known
as the Department of Environment, Climate Change and Water, is required via a condition of
consent. This will require that internal noise objectives for all habitable rooms with windows
comply with the Building Code of Australia. (Condition of consent 2.10, 2.12, 5.11, 5.12)

State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009

Division 3 of the SEPP relates to Boarding houses and Clause 26 stipulates that the provisions
of the SEPP apply to land within an R2 zone. Clause 27 however, stipulates that Division 3
only applies for the purposes of boarding houses in an R2 zone in the Sydney region where
they are located within an accessible area. The SEPP provides a definition of accessible area
as follows:

accessible area means land that is within:

(a) 800 metres walking distance of a public entrance to a railway station or a wharf from which
a Sydney Ferries ferry service operates, or

(b) 400 metres walking distance of a public entrance to a light rail station or, in the case of a
light rail station with no entrance, 400 metres walking distance of a platform of the light rail
station, or
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(c) 400 metres walking distance of a bus stop used by a regular bus service (within the
meaning of the Passenger Transport Act 1990) that has at least one bus per hour servicing the
bus stop between 06.00 and 21.00 each day from Monday to Friday (both days inclusive) and
between 08.00 and 18.00 on each Saturday and Sunday.

Sydney region is defined as follows:
Sydney region means the region having that name declared under section 4 (6) of the Act.

Note—

The Sydney region means land within the following Local Government Areas:

Ashfield, Auburn, Bankstown, Baulkham Hills, Blacktown, Blue Mountains, Botany, Burwood,
Canada Bay, Camden, Campbelltown, Canterbury, Fairfield, Gosford, Hawkesbury, Holroyd,
Hornsby, Hunters Hill, Hurstville, Kogarah, Ku-ring-gai, Lane Cove, Leichhardt, Liverpool, Manly,
Marrickville, Mosman, North Sydney, Parramatta, Penrith, Pittwater, Randwick, Rockdale, Ryde,
Strathfield, Sutherland, Sydney, Warringah, Waverley, Willoughby, Wollondilly, Woollahra and
Wyong.

Although the proposal is within 400 metres walking distance of a bus stop (Wallarah Road),
the bus stop is not serviced regularly enough to meet the requirements of the definition of
accessible area. The development relies upon bus stops that are more than 400 metres
walking distance (such as the one on Walker Avenue) in order to achieve hourly frequency of
service.

Accordingly, the provisions of Division 3 do not apply to the site. Development for the
purpose of a boarding house is permissible in the R2 Low Density Residential zone under the
provisions of WLEP 2013 and the proposal does not rely on the provisions of SEPP ARH 2009
for permissibility. A merit assessment that aligns with the assessment criteria identified within
SEPP ARH 2009 has been undertaken. A summary of that assessment has been included
within Attachment 2.

State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land

In accordance with the provisions of State Environmental Planning Policy (SEPP) No. 55 —
Remediation of Land the consent authority must not consent to the carrying out of any
development on land unless it has considered if the land is contaminated and if so, after
remediation, if it will be suitable for the intended purpose. The subject site has a history of
residential use and is unlikely to be contaminated.

Conditions of consent are recommended in relation to the removal and disposal of asbestos
encountered during the demolition phase. The proposal is considered satisfactory with

regard to SEPP No. 55 — Remediation of Land.

State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004
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The Department has developed an alternative process for the BASIX assessment of large
boarding house developments (i.e. those designed to accommodate more than 12 people or
with a gross floor area of more than 300m?). The alternative assessment process allows the
thermal comfort of a large boarding house development to be assessed at a later stage (i.e.
the Construction Certificate stage) against the Section J requirements of the Building Code of
Australia (BCA). (Condition of consent 2.11)

Draft Central Coast Local Environmental Plan 2018

Draft Central Coast Local Environmental Plan 2018 (Draft CCLEP) was exhibited from 2
December 2018 until 28 February 2019 and will replace the planning instruments relating to
the former Local Government Areas. Under the provisions of Draft CCLEP, the site retains its
R2 Low Density Residential zoning. There are no additional or amended clauses or provisions
warranting further discussion.

Wyong Development Control Plan 2013 (WDCP)

Chapter 2.4 Multiple Dwelling Residential Development of WDCP 2013

As there is no specific chapter for boarding house development types, the proposal has been
assessed having regard for the requirements of Chapter 2.4 — Multiple Dwelling Residential
Development for guidance as the most relevant development type specified by the DCP. The
proposal is considered satisfactory in this regard.

Chapter 2.11 Parking and Access of WDCP 2013

A detailed discussion of car parking is contained in the Section 4.15 assessment discussion
below.

Of the 27 boarding rooms, 10 rooms will be single occupancy rooms. As such the total
number of beds is 45 + manager. The DCP requires 1 space per 5 beds. This equates to 9
spaces. The proposal provides 15 spaces, including an accessible space and a manager'’s
space. There is sufficient parking to accommodate a service vehicle. The proposal includes 6
secure motorbike spaces and 6 secure bicycle parking spaces. The proposal provides all the
required visitor spaces, and in this regard does not rely upon street parking.

The proposed development complies with council’s car parking requirements.

Chapter 3.1 Site Waste Management of WDCP 2013

The proposal has been assessed against the provisions of Chapter 3.1 of WDCP 2013 and
additionally the Wyong Shire Council Waste Control Guidelines.

A suitable Waste Management Plan was submitted with the application in accordance with
the DCP and was reviewed by Council’'s Waste Management Assessment Officer who found
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waste servicing of the site and the Waste Management Plan to be satisfactory subject to
conditions of consent. Detailed comments are provided within the waste discussion under
Clause 4.15 matters discussed below.

Chapter 3.6 Preservation of Trees or Vegetation of WDCP 2013

Chapter 3.6 has limited application to development applications. The assessment in relation
to tree preservation is contained within the assessment of Natural Environment under Clause
4.15 matters discussed below.

Any planning agreement

There are no planning agreements applicable to the application.

Relevant Regulations

There are no specific matters under the Regulation that require further discussion.

Likely Impacts of the Development (built environment, natural environment, economic
and social impacts)

Built environment

A thorough assessment of the aspects of the proposed development on the built
environment has been undertaken in terms of the relevant planning controls and the
submissions received.

The immediate surrounding locality can be described as having a mixed residential character
and the proposed boarding house is not inconsistent with this character. The proposed built
form is two storey and any windows or balconies on the side elevations have been designed
to limit overlooking. The impacts of the development are largely focused internally to the
site.

The front building presents to Pacific Highway (and the public domain) and is commensurate
in scale with a two storey dwelling and provides suitable planting within the front setback
landscaped area to soften the appearance of the development. The proposal is suitable with
regard to the context and setting of the subject site and is considered to be in keeping with
the character of the area.

A thorough assessment of the aspects of the proposed development on the built
environment has been undertaken in terms of the relevant planning controls following.
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Accessibility

The proposal provides an accessible residential parking space that is in accordance with
AS/NZS 2890.6 (2009) — "Off-street parking for people with disabilities”. The proposal
provides accessible pathways from the street to the building entry, ground floor accessible
apartments and communal open space areas.

Traffic and transport

A traffic impact assessment prepared by Traffix dated 18 December 2018 was submitted with
the development application. The traffic report has been reviewed by Council’s Traffic and
Transport Engineer. In accordance with the RMS Technical Direction (TDT 2013/04a) the
proposal will generate approximately 15 AM peak hour trips and 9 PM peak hour trips. It is
considered that this number of additional trips will not have a significant impact on the
surrounding road network.

Comments provided following consultation with Transport for NSW indicate no objection to
the proposed development, provided the following matter(s) are addressed:

. All vehicles to be able to enter and exit the site in a forward manner.
. The driveway should be a minimum of 5.5 metres wide to allow for vehicles
entering and exiting the property at the same time.

The proposal has been assessed and is compliant with these requirements.

Internal access and parking

The Applicant has submitted site plans by Smith & Tzannes and a traffic impact assessment
by Traffix. These documents indicate the provision of a total of 15 on site spaces.

Wyong DCP Chapter 2.11 Parking and Access requires 9 spaces for the boarding rooms, 1
space for the manager and 1 service space, a total of 11 spaces are required. The proposal
provides all the required spaces, and in this regard does not rely upon street parking. 15
spaces (including one accessible space) are provided as part of the proposal. The proposed
undercroft provides parking in an efficient manner.

The proposed off-street car parking dimensions, vehicle manoeuvrability and internal
driveway grades comply with AS/NZS 2890.1 (2004) - "Off-street car parking". A Vehicle
Turning Path Plan by Beveridge Williams (refer Project No. 1801936, Revision B, dated
10/9/2019) has been submitted. This plan confirms that the driveway crossing width will
achieve safe manoeuvring.
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External works and road infrastructure

The development site is currently serviced via an existing gravel vehicle access driveway and
off-street parking is provided along the northern boundary. Access is currently facilitated via
a pipe crossing. The frontage of the site contains an open table drain, street trees, degraded
and narrow road pavement, and services.

The revised proposal seeks access for the development via a new driveway access crossing.

The development will necessitate the completion of road infrastructure in accordance with
the relevant provisions of Council’s Civil Works Specification Design Guidelines 2018. Vehicular
access is proposed to the Pacific Highway via a two-way driveway. The proposal will require
road construction, tree removal, new driveway crossing and layback, and reinforced concrete
footpath in the frontage road reserve. An increase of road pavement to 5.5 metres (currently
approximately 3.0 metres in parts) has been determined as a reasonable upgrade to allow
concurrent movements in the Pacific Highway. This is required by conditions of consent 2.4
and 2.5.

Council’s tree officers have reviewed the impacts of the slip road upgrade on trees within
Council’s road reserve. The impacts are determined to be satisfactory (refer to discussion
under environmental impacts below).

The applicant’s submitted traffic report concludes that the proposed development will not
have an adverse impact upon the surrounding road network, and this position has been
reviewed and is supported by Council’s Traffic & Transportation Engineer.

Car parking rates for boarding houses are less than those required for other residential uses,
and as such boarding house uses have a higher reliance upon transport facilities such as
footpaths and public transport. Bus stops are located on Wallarah Road, Pacific Highway and
Walker Avenue as indicated on the below images:
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The slip road and the length of Wallarah Road from No. 233 to No. 217 does not contain a
footpath. It is considered that the reliance upon public transport generates a nexus to
providing a footpath for safe all-weather access to public transport.

Having reviewed safe access to public transport (bus stops), it has been determined that
there is no opportunity for a pedestrian refuge for safe crossing of Wallarah Road in
proximity to the roundabout to access the bus stop on Pacific Highway without significant
changes to lane configuration or realignment of the kerbs. This would be a costly exercise
and does not provide safe crossing that would be supported by the roads authority. An
existing median fence to prevent pedestrians crossing Wallarah Road west of the signals
currently exists, and the desired pedestrian movement is to the signalised crossing to the east
in the vicinity of 205 Wallarah Road.

To achieve an appropriate pedestrian connection to services and public transport,
approximately 350 metres of concrete footpath on the service road and Wallarah Road is
required. Traffic controls and a road occupancy licence will be required to undertake the
work, as the works are occurring on a Transport for NSW road. This provides the site with a
safe all- weather link to shops, club, chemist & transport.

Council’s assets section has advised that there are no scheduled footpath upgrades in this
location. It has been confirmed that Transport for NSW do not have plans for
upgrade/intersection works in this location. As such, the provision of additional footpath to
provide a safe pedestrian link to public transport is required via conditions of consent 2.4.

Location and access to facilities

The site is located within walking distance of Kanwal Village shopping centre, which includes
services such as takeaway food and liquor, butcher, pharmacy and medical centre.
Additionally, on the northern side of Wallarah Road in proximity to the Walker Avenue
intersection at 191 Wallarah Road, is Wyong District Youth and Community Centre and
Morrie Breen Oval.

The site is also located within suitable walking distance of bus stops with regular services that
provide access to Wadalba shopping village, that provides a variety of services including
large supermarkets, take away food and liquor, pharmacy and Wadalba Sports Complex.
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Above: Bus route from Kanwal Village Shopping Centre to Wadalba

Bus services provide regular connection to Wyong Town Centre/ Train Station and Tuggerah
shopping centre.
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Drainage

The site falls gently to the street. The Applicant has submitted revised concept stormwater
drainage plans by Beveridge Williams (refer Project No. 1801936, Revision F, dated 5/9/2019).
These plans are inconsistent with the latest revised site plans, however are adequate to
demonstrate that a compliant outcome is achievable. Stormwater is to be directed to a
proposed kerb inlet to the Pacific Highway access road on the southern boundary.

An on-site stormwater detention and drainage system is required to control the rate of runoff

leaving the site. The detention system must attenuate post developed flow rates to
predevelopment flow rates for a full range of storm durations for the 5, 20 and 100-year
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average reoccurrence interval (ARI) design storms. Design detail for the OSD is required via
condition of consent 2.5)

Water and sewer

The site has access to mains water and sewer. As previously discussed, the proposed
development is located within the Zone of Influence (ZOl) of the 150mm uPVC sewer main
within the subject property. The development is required to comply with Council’s “Policy for
Building Over or Adjacent to Sewer Mains".

The proposed development is located outside the Zone of Influence (ZOlI) of the water main
servicing the area. An additional water hydrant may be required fronting the site through the

existing 250mm AC water main.

The development will require a Section 307 Certificate under the Water Management Act
2000. (Condition of consent 2.2)

Waste disposal

The applicant has provided waste collection details for the proposal that are contained on the
services plan Dwg No. 17-067 DA-A-800, REV E dated 12 October 2020 prepared by Smith
and Tzannes, and within the waste management plan revision B dated 16 September 2019.

The proposal has been assessed against the provisions of Chapter 3.1 of WDCP 2013 and
additionally the Wyong Shire Council Waste Control Guidelines, that require 5 x 360 litre
mixed waste garbage bins for weekly servicing by Council and 2 x 360 litre and 2 x 240 litre
recyclables waste garbage bins for fortnightly servicing along with 2 x 240 litre green waste
garbage bins for alternate fortnightly servicing.

The plans submitted indicate an appropriately sized waste storage enclose for the required
number of bins, that is screened from view within the development, street and neighbouring
properties. The waste storage area is located within the carpark, and the bins are presented
to the street on the day of collection. This arrangement has been vetted by Council’'s waste
officer and is included within condition of consent 6.20.

Waste estimations within the waste management plan for construction waste are adequate
for development of the type and scale proposed.

Locality and streetscape

The proposal will not adversely impact on the character and amenity of the locality and
streetscape. The scale, form, and character of the development when viewed from the street
is considered acceptable within the locality having regard for the R2 zoning of the site.
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The design and appearance of the development is of a high design that is purpose specific
and has a modern architectural appearance which is satisfactory within the future character of
the streetscape. The form and scale of the development when viewed from the street is
compatible with that envisaged for the site under the R2 zoning. The proposal provides a
design that clearly identifies the residential entry and minimizes impacts of car parking by
incorporating undercroft parking that is screened from view and recessed behind the upper
level.

The proposal maintains the 6 metre street setback of the directly adjoining residential
dwelling and is compatible with the prevailing streetscape setbacks for the vicinity. The
undercroft car park area is located 7.5 metres from the street boundary. The built form is well
articulated and composed, includes a suitable materials palette and has considered the
relationship to surrounding properties and the opportunities presented by the location of the
site.
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Above: Western (street) elevation

Privacy, overlooking and boundary treatments

The nearby dwellings to the north and south of the site are the most sensitive of potentially
affected neighbouring properties that are most likely to be impacted by overlooking and
privacy impacts from the future occupants of the development.

To the north of the site are three single storey dwellings known as 743, 743A and 743B Pacific
Highway. At the ground floor, the carpark is located on the boundary with 743. The boundary
is treated with a solid masonry wall of one storey in height, which shields the neighbour from
acoustic and visual privacy impacts. For the rear building, the development generally located
common open space area in the vicinity to neighbouring private open space. In this way, the
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development is responding to the existing development pattern and rhythm of built form
and open space of the neighbouring property.

The built form setbacks respond to the orientation of boarding rooms. Where boarding
rooms are oriented to the side boundary, the setback is increased, with built form being a 3
metre setback to balcony spaces and 4.5 metres to boarding rooms. The screening of
balconies and the recess of the side oriented boarding rooms is such that viewing is limited
to the roof of the single storey neighbouring properties at 743 and 743B Pacific Highway.

The four first floor boarding rooms facing the rear caravan park are substantially setback and
include screened balconies. They are also located within a landscaped area.

To the south of the site are six properties known as 233, 231, 229, 227, 225 and 223 Wallarah
Road. All the properties have north facing rear private open space areas. The only exception
to this is 231 Wallarah Road, that has a narrow north setback with the building located

towards the rear of the lot, and that operates as a veterinary clinic, not a residential dwelling.

At the ground floor, the primary access to the boarding house is located along the common
boundary with 233, 231 and 229 Wallarah Road. The access includes an accessible ramp with
compliant grades. These grades are generally aligned to the existing ground levels along the
boundary and do not result in any significant cut or fill. The common boundary with the
remainder of the properties includes deep soil planting of 1.5 metres width, with the 'side’
presentation to boarding rooms being located a minimum distance of 1.7 metres from the
boundary.

At the first floor, the refinement of the design has reduced the extent of elevated walkways,
and these are appropriately screened to achieve privacy to neighbouring properties. First
floor balconies are oriented to the front, rear or northern side boundary and are additionally
screened or have blade walls to limit overlooking.

Overlooking potential has been minimised in the design through the orientation of dwellings,
internal layouts and balconies, to avoid conflict. All side boundary facing balconies limit
overlooking as they are flanked by boarding rooms and are recessed within the facade and
include screened balustrades.

Through the revision of the design, impacts to neighbouring properties have been reduced
by a reduction in the building length for the front building, increased landscape area, a
reduction in building height for the front building, reduction in number of side facing
boarding rooms in the front building, improved access ramp and a reconfiguration of access
stairways that increases setbacks to the southern boundary.

The development incorporates deep soil planting around the perimeter of the site that allows
for landscaping that incorporates small trees of an appropriate scale for the development
that assist in breaking view lines. Upon review of the landscape plan, two additional trees are
to be provided within the rear boundary landscaped area. The landscape plan is to be
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updated to reflect planting in the locations identified on the site plan, via condition of
consent 2.12.

Overshadowing

Shadow diagrams have been prepared for the development between 9:00am and 3:00pm, for
21 June (midwinter) in order to demonstrate a worst-case scenario for solar access and
shadow impact on the shortest day of the year.
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Above: Shadow diagrams for the proposal midwinter at intervals of 9am, midday and 3pm

The impact of the proposal on solar access for the adjoining properties has been considered
with regard to the relevant solar access control within Wyong Development Control Plan -
Chapter 2.4 — Multiple Dwelling Residential Development which states the following:

“New development shall have due regard for maintaining solar access to adjoining properties
and not cause overshadowing. At least 75% of required private open space areas on adjoining
lands shall receive at least three hours unobstructed sunlight between the hours of 9am and
3pmon June 21.”

The required area of open space on adjoining lands for dwellings in an R2 zone is stipulated
in clause 4.3 of Chapter 2.1 Dwelling Houses, Secondary Dwellings and Ancillary
Development of Wyong Development Control Plan which states the following:

“ii) Lots with a width greater than 10m wide at the building line 24m?
(i) Minimum dimension 3m
(v) Is not steeper than a 1:50 gradient”

There are six low density residential properties to the south of the site that are impacted by
the development. These properties are identified as 233, 231, 229, 227, 225 and 223 Wallarah
Road. All the properties have north facing rear private open space areas. The only exception
to this is 231 Wallarah Road, that has a narrow north setback with the building located
towards the rear of the lot, and that operates as a veterinary clinic, not a residential dwelling.
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The applicant has undertaken a solar access analysis (Smith & Tzannes, Shadows — Winter
Solstice (Prop) Rev C dated 22/06/2020). This analysis indicates some impact on the adjoining
properties to the south of the site however all adjoining properties with the exception of 231
Wallarah Road, will receive solar access to large areas of private open space at mid-winter,
and greater than compliance with 100% of the required private open space on adjoining
lands receiving over three hours of unobstructed sunlight between 9am and 3pm on 21 June.

Air quality

Dust suppression and control during demolition, earthworks and construction can be
achieved by requiring the adoption of appropriate measures to minimise emissions into the
surrounding environment. There is minimal potential for any uncontrolled or unmanaged air
pollution, odour, fumes or other air quality impacts associated with the development on the
site.

The car park is naturally ventilated, and all boarding rooms have openable windows that
provide access to natural ventilation. All accessways and corridors are open to the air.

Noise and vibration

An acoustic report has been provided by the applicant to address the acoustic impact of the
development.

Council's Environmental Health Officer has reviewed the proposal and advises that the
development, subject to noise attenuation through materials of construction as
recommended by the acoustic report, should achieve acceptable acoustic amenity for the
development and adjoining development.

In order to achieve an appropriate privacy outcome, a new acoustic boundary fence of a
suitable graffiti resistant material shall be located inside the property boundary for the length
of 233, 231, and 229 Wallarah Road. The fence shall be a height of 1.8 metres above the
finished level of the access ramp. (Condition of consent 5.16)

The operation of all plant in combination is required to not exceed more than 5dB(A) above
the background level during the day when measured at the site's boundaries and shall not
exceed the background level at night (10.00pm - 7.00am) when measured at the nearest
affected residence and property boundary. (Condition of consent 6.23)

Safety, security and crime prevention

The principles of Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design (CPTED) have been
considered within the design of the proposed development.

The design has appropriate regard for the principles of CPTED through employment of the
following strategies:
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. Surveillance — the proposal addresses the street, and the ground floor of the
development and building access point are at the same level as the street.
Particular attention has been given to limiting “blind spots” within the front
setback treatment to limit concealment opportunities. Passive surveillance of the
street and communal open space area is achieved by boarding rooms and the
managers residence addressing these spaces. CCTV cameras will be required via
condition of consent 5.17.

o Access control — clearly marked and gated access points and way finding, security
doors to car parking and pedestrian entry, and secure mailboxes. Each ‘pod’ of
boarding rooms has a separately keyed access, as an additional measure of
safety, and to encourage social interaction within the dedicated ground floor
spaces. Fire stairs are exit only in order to ensure surveillance and monitored
movement of people within the development.

. Space management — the proposal will be managed by an on-site manager and is
re-inforced by the plan of management for the boarding house. The on site
manager will ensure appropriate management of common areas. Plant areas are
accessed via secure keyed access.

Having regard for the principles of CPTED and safer by design, the proposal adequately
discourages anti-social behaviour and minimises the opportunities for criminal activities. The
recommendations of NSW Police have been incorporated within conditions of consent 2.13
and 5.17 and 6.24.

Overall built environment impacts

The proposal is acceptable having regard for the character and amenity of the locality and
streetscape. The scale, form and character of the development are acceptable within the
locality.

A thorough assessment of the proposed development’s impact on the built environment has
been undertaken having regard for SEPP ARH and the provisions of WLEP 2013 and WDCP

and built environment impacts are reasonable within the context of the site.

Natural environment

The proposal has identified two street trees that are required to be removed in order to
facilitate the driveway access to the development. These trees are T2 and T3 on the image
below. In order to achieve safe manoeuvring within the Pacific Highway service road, road
works are required to be undertaken. These road works include widened road pavement,
footpath and kerb and channel.

In providing the required infrastructure within the road reserve, a number of trees within the
road reserve will be impacted. Council’s tree assessment officer has undertaken an
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assessment of impacts to street trees, and identified additional trees that would be impacted
and require removal. These trees are T4, T5, T6, T7, T8 on the image below. These trees are in
decline. On this basis their removal is considered appropriate subject to replacement street
tree planting. The removal of street trees and the replacement planting is required via
conditions of consent 2.4, 3.12, 4.8 and 4.9)

Above: Aerial image showing trees

Water quality

The application documentation has adequately detailed water quality facilities to treat
stormwater in accordance with the Engineers Australia publication Australian Runoff Quality —
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A Guide to Water Sensitive Urban Design prior to entering Council’s stormwater drainage
system.

Ground water

The proposal requires minimal excavation and construction is unlikely to encounter ground
water issues. It is accepted that appropriate construction methods can address this issue.

Economic impacts

The development is likely to result in positive economic impacts through the provision of a
variety of cost-effective housing and employment generation for the construction of the
building.

Social impacts

The potential social impacts of the proposal have been discussed in consideration of
submissions received against the proposal. The application has been reviewed by Council’s
Social Planner in consideration of the submitted Social Impact Assessment and Plan of
Management and no objection was raised subject to recommended conditions.

It is acknowledged that boarding houses are an important source of accommodation and the
need for affordable and low-cost housing on the Central Coast is high. The provision of a mix
of affordable housing is of social benefit rather than social impact.

Suitability of the Site for the Development

The site is accessible to public transport and facilities and the proposed development
provides important social benefits in the provision of purpose-built affordable housing.

Although the development is two storeys in height and is higher than existing low scale
directly adjoining structures within the site context, the building form is considered
compatible with the accepted future character of R2 zoned land. The architectural design and
treatment of the building will present well on all facades.

The design of the proposed development is in an appropriate form and layout that suitably
balance the opportunities and constraints of the site. There are no significant site constraints
or hazards that would render the location of the development as unsuitable. The building
form will sit comfortably within the streetscape.

Submissions

In accordance with DCP 2013 — Chapter 1.2 Notification of Development Proposals, the
application was notified between 17 January 2019 and 8 February 2019. As a result of
amended plans the application was re-notified between 24 May 2019 and 14 June 2019 and
again between 24 July 2020 and 21 August 2020. Submissions were received as follows:
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 First notification period - 13 submissions and two petitions.

« Second notification period - six submissions
« Third notification period - six submissions.

The general issues raised in relation to the proposal are included below:

Submission

Response

COVID19 concerns for public health in high density living
situations

This is a community wide impact that
is not limited to high density living or
boarding house uses. The proposal
includes a number of communal areas
of the site that allow residents to
maintain distance in a social setting.

The area is zoned ‘low density residential’. 29 Units in
one block is not low density.

The development is defined as a
‘boarding house’ within Wyong Local
Environmental Plan 2013. A Boarding
house is a permissible use within the
R2 Low Density Residential zone.
Having regard for the size of the lot
(1657m2) and the nature of nearby
and adjoining development to the
north, the built form is not
inconsistent with the character of the
area. Whilst the density of a boarding
house use is more dense than other
uses permitted within the R2 zone, it
is a scheduled permitted use and is
anticipated by the zoning.

Narrow access road is poorly maintained and not wide
enough for two-way traffic

It is considered that the additional
traffic generated by the development
can be catered for in the existing road
network. The state of the current road
surface of the Pacific Highway service
road is an existing situation which will
not be significantly worsened by the
proposed development.

The road pavement is to be re-
aligned with half width construction
required. The re-alignment of the
road pavement will widen the road for
the length of the road frontage,
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however the Service Road will not be
increased to dual carriageway. The
limited width of the existing road
carriageway is considered a deterrent
to traffic utilising the road to avoid
traffic congestion on the Pacific
Highway and will ensure that the
Road is predominantly used for local
traffic servicing the properties in the
area.

No capacity for on street parking, lack of visitor parking

The proposal exceeds the required
number of parking spaces for a
boarding house use. On this basis,
there is capacity for visitors to be
accommodated on site.

Safety entering the service road

It is considered that the additional
traffic generated by the development
can be catered for in the existing road
network. The application was referred
to TINSW, who have raised no
objection to the proposal.

There are no footpaths

Footpaths are required to be provided
via conditions of consent.

Request screening of all windows facing our property

Where privacy impacts have been
identified, appropriate screening is
proposed.

Service Road needs to be upgraded for two- way traffic,
additional maintenance is required, and new footpaths
are required

It is considered that the additional
traffic generated by the development
can be catered for in the existing road
network. The state of the current road
surface of the Pacific Highway service
road is an existing situation which will
not be significantly worsened by the
proposed development.

The road pavement is to be re-
aligned with half width construction
required. The re-alignment of the
road pavement will widen the road for
the length of the road frontage,
however the Service Road will not be
increased to dual carriageway. The
limited width of the existing road
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carriageway is considered a deterrent
to traffic utilising the road to avoid
traffic congestion on the Pacific
Highway and will ensure that the
Road is predominantly used for local
traffic servicing the properties in the
area.

Health concerns from mosquito viruses as a result of
parking in the road reserve.

Standing water within the vicinity of
the site is not directly related to the
proposal. The proposal provides
greater than compliant number of
parking spaces and does not rely
upon the road reserve for parking.

Waste management is inadequate. Insufficient street
frontage for bin collection.

The proposal has been amended to
provide adequate waste servicing that
is in accordance with Council’s waste
guidelines. The development will
require 5 x 360 Litre shared mixed
Mobile Garbage Bins (MGB's) serviced
weekly, 2 x 360 litre and 2 x 240 litre
shared recyclable MGB's serviced
fortnightly and 2 x 240 Litre green
waste MGB's serviced fortnightly. The
maximum number of bins to be
presented for kerbside collection for
the development at any one time will
be nine, given the servicing of green
waste and recycling bins on alternate
weeks. The proposal therefore
requires 9 metres of frontage for the
kerbside presentation of bins. The
proposal provides sufficient frontage,
and the realignment of the road
pavement and provision of kerb and
channel will increase the road width.

Increase in crime and antisocial behaviour, security
concerns

A safer by design assessment has
been undertaken and the application
has been reviewed by NSW Police.
The purpose-built design has been
designed to minimise opportunities
for crime and the plan of
management includes measures for
screening intended residents.
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Impacts to services (water and electricity) during peak
usage times

The applicant will be required to make
an application to the electricity supply
authority for connection of the
development. The electricity supply
authority will determine whether a
substation will be required.

It is anticipated that the development
will not place a significant further
demand upon the available water
service. Any water and sewer work
required by Council as the Water
Supply Authority will be detailed to
the applicant in a notice issued under
Section 306 of the Water
Management Act 2000. The Section
306 Notice contains requirements
associated with the development that
must be completed prior to the issue
of the Construction Certificate.

Building over the sewer main makes maintenance
difficult

The development is required to
comply with Council’s “Policy for
Building Over or Adjacent to Sewer
Mains". The construction design of
the retaining structure along the
southern boundary will need to be
made in accordance with the above. A
750mm radial clearance has been
provided for all sewer sidelines
servicing properties fronting Wallarah
Road.

Impacts to available winter sun of neighbouring
properties

The impact of the proposal on solar
access for the adjoining properties
has been considered regarding the
relevant solar access control within
Wyong Development Control Plan -
Chapter 2.4 — Multiple Dwelling
Residential Development

The applicant has undertaken a solar
access analysis that indicates some
impact on the adjoining properties to
the south of the site however, the
extent of impact is compliant with
relevant DCP controls.
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Refer to 4.15 discussion.

Impacts to available North Easterly breezes for
neighbouring properties

Having regard for the subdivision
arrangement and the relationship of
the development to neighbouring
structures, it is considered that the
proposal will not result in a
substantial reduction in access to
north easterly breezes due to the
oblique angle and the spaces
between buildings.

Noise impacts from the development to neighbouring
properties

The acoustic impact of the proposed
development has been considered as
part of the assessment of the
application. This assessment also
considered the findings and
recommendations of the acoustic
assessment prepared by PKA Acoustic
Consulting. The Plan of Management
(PoM) contains reasonable hours of
use of recreational areas and the
communal room (restricting their use
beyond 8.30pm) which is considered
reasonable in terms of mitigating any
impacts on the amenity of the
surrounding neighbourhood.

Conditions of consent are
recommended requiring compliance
with the PoM and Boarding Houses
Act 2012 which will result in the
boarding house being required to
operate in a manner that does not
significantly impact upon residential
amenity.

The acoustic assessment also
considered noise generation from the
car park area of the development. The
assessment concluded that noise
generation in this area can be
properly mitigated subject to
operational restrictions and
monitoring of the car park area.
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Privacy impacts from the development to neighbouring
properties

Privacy impacts of the development
have been considered in detail above.
The design incorporates measures to
reduce privacy impacts including
screening and orientation of boarding
rooms, along with maintaining the
established development pattern set
by development to the north. Detailed
discussion is contained within 4.15
discussion above.

Not a suitable place to house low income individuals

The submitted SIA, prepared by Judith
Stubbs and Associates, outlines that
at the time of the 2016 Census, the
supply of social housing in the Central
Coast LGA was less than Greater
Sydney at 3.4% of occupied private
dwellings compared with 4.6%.
Further, the SIA outlines that across
the Central Coast local government
area (LGA) at the time of Census 2016,
there were a total of 136 persons
enumerated in a ‘Boarding house,
private hotel’, representing 0.04% of
the resident population of the area.

In 2016, the Australian Bureau of
Statistics (ABS) data indicated that
there were nine 'boarding house,
private hotels’ in the Central Coast
LGA and no boarding houses/private
hotels were enumerated in Wyong
suburb. By comparison, 0.15% of the
population of Greater Sydney was
counted in boarding houses or private
hotels, suggesting that Central Coast
LGA is under supplied with this form
of accommodation.

Inadequate access for emergency services such as fire
brigade

The driveway has a width of 5.5m
from the gutter to the building. This
allows sufficient access for emergency
services vehicles.

Not compatible with the local area

The proposed development is a
permissible use in the R2 zone. The
built for is two storey scale and
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broken into two buildings that more
closely respond to the built form of
low-density residential areas. The
proposal maintains street and side
boundary setbacks that are consistent
with the existing context and the
development controls that apply for
residential development.

Real estate values are expected to drop

There is no evidence to support this
claim and this is not a planning
consideration.

Removal of trees for parking

Council’s tree officer has undertaken
an assessment of trees likely to be
impacted by the development. No
trees are proposed to be removed for
parking, however some trees will be
removed for vehicular access and to
facilitate vehicle manoeuvring in
proximity to the entry. The anticipated
impacts are considered acceptable,
and the applicant is required to
provide a new street tree and another
tree within the private front setback of
the property via conditions of
consent.

Wyong

Anti-social impacts similar to those at Strathavon in

The circumstances and issues relating
to other developments are not
relevant to this development
application. The impact of the
development has been considered
and a social impact assessment has
been submitted with the application.
There is no evidence to support the
claim that the safety of the
community will be at risk from future
residents of the proposed boarding
house. The applicant has advised that
potential occupants will undergo a
rigorous screening process, including
an interview with boarding house
management, and will be required to
supply relevant references as part of
their tenancy application. In addition,
the facility is required to operate
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under the provisions of the Boarding
Houses Act 2012, which provides
suitable parameters for the operation
of boarding houses in NSW.

Development should be single storey

Two storey built form is considered to
be compatible with an R2 low density
residential environment.

Traffic impacts

A traffic impact assessment prepared
by Traffix dated 18 December 2018
was submitted with the development
application. The traffic report has
been reviewed by Council’s Traffic and
Transport Engineer. In accordance
with the RMS Technical Direction (TDT
2013/04a) the proposal will generate
approximately 15 AM peak hour trips
and 9 PM peak hour trips. It is
considered that this number of
additional trips will not have a
significant impact on the surrounding
road network.

Safety of access to bus route

Footpaths to connect to the traffic
lights at Wallarah Road are required
via conditions of consent.

Steel mesh fencing and screening will feel like prison

The proposal utilises a modern
materials palette that is found in
many forms of current residential
architecture. Screening has been
reduced across the development
through re-design of the built form
and the reduction of the extent of first
floor walkways.

The curfew would not be adhered to

A permanent on-site manager will live
at the boarding house, and it is
reasonable to assume that this level
of supervision will ensure the
boarding house is properly managed.

Management Plan

Concern regarding ongoing site management within the

The applicant has submitted a Plan of
Management (PoM) for the proposed
boarding house which outlines the
measures to be taken to assist in
ensuring that the residential amenity
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of the locality is not adversely
impacted by the boarding house. The
PoM outlines measures including the
responsibilities of the boarding house
manager, resident responsibilities,
and measures for addressing all
complaints and disputes and safety
and security measures. A condition of
consent is recommended requiring
implementation of the PoM and the
use of tenancy agreements which
make residents aware that anti-social
behaviour may result in eviction from
the facility.

Impact to amenity of surrounding area

The built form of the proposal has
been designed having regard to the
amenity of surrounding properties.
Boarding rooms are oriented to limit
overlooking and acoustic impacts. The
proposal maintains greater than
compliant solar access to all affected
properties. The boarding house use is
managed through the measures
detailed in the plan of management,
that is recommended as a consent
document. Boarding houses are a
permissible use in the R2 zone under
WLEP 2013.

Creates a transient environment

A proportion of the population
require short to medium term
accommodation and this is provided
throughout the community in various
accommodation forms that for the
most part is not easily identified
within the community. The proposed
boarding house is not located in an
area that is predominantly utilised for
short to medium term
accommodation, and on this basis the
impact is not considered to be
significant to the sense of community.

Use of nearby vacant land and road reserve for parking,
parties and antisocial behaviour

The development provides parking in
excess of the required number of
spaces. There is no direct relationship
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to a likelihood of parties and
antisocial behaviour.

Not enough room for trees or a garden The proposal incorporates tree
planting within the street setback and
between the two buildings. A further
two trees are required via conditions
of consent. Additionally, the proposal
includes screen planting of 3 metres
in height around the perimeter and
has a landscape area of approximately
500m?2.

Driveway noise impacts The revised design has incorporated a
solid masonry wall to the undercroft
parking, reducing acoustic impacts to
neighbours.

Submissions from Public Authorities

Transport for NSW (formerly Roads and Maritime Services (RMS)

The development has frontage to the Pacific Highway and was referred to RMS/Transport for
NSW for comment. They have provided comments in support of the proposal, subject to
matters for Council’s consideration (discussed above) and conditions of consent (conditions
of consent 2.3, 2.4 and 2.5).

NSW Police

The application was referred to NSW Police for comment. NSW Police raised concern with the
density of the originally proposed development that included 28 double boarding rooms and
a manager’s residence (56 residents). In response to the concerns raised, the development
has been reduced to 27 boarding rooms, with ten of those rooms being single occupancy (44
residents). Additionally, the NSW Police comments in response to the original application
raised several safer by design considerations. In response, the applicant made a number of
modifications to the design including:

. Reduction to the number of boarding rooms to 27 boarding rooms and a
manager’s room. To further reduce the number of residents on site 10 of the 27
rooms will be single rooms only.

o Security separation between each building is provided to increase security within
the development, including screened security doors at the entry to both
buildings.

. The long, straight walkways leading along the southern boundary of the site and

screened only entry lobbies/walkways to the boarding rooms allow for good
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visibility and ensure no black zones or hidden areas. Access to the plant room is
to be restricted to site management only.

o Relocation of access to the common living area on the ground level so that it is
now accessible via a walkway through the communal courtyard.
. Bicycle racks (6) are located in a highly visible area adjacent to the carpark off the

access walkway, low height planting will visibly screen the bicycles, but also
ensure that adequate surveillance can be maintained.

e Reconfigured front building to reduce the overall length and reduce the impact on
the adjoining neighbour.

e Reducing the bulk/length of front building by relocation the site manager
accommodation to the rear building and rearranging carparking spaces and
pedestrian entry/exit point.

e Increased distance to rear building and improved design outcome in relation to
privacy between front and rear building.

e Bin storage relocated to the rear of carpark, away from main entry walkway.

e Full height block wall to carpark along northern boundary to improve visual and
acoustic privacy to neighbouring site.

e All floor levels have been revised to improve overall positioning on the site and
reduce privacy impact on neighbouring properties with a reduction in overall building
height. This has enabled the removal and straightening of ramps.

e Additional security gate entry walkway and secure building access points throughout
for improved safety and controlled access.

e Relocation of previously proposed stair and introduction of additional stair to the rear
building, screened enclosures to lobbies/walkway — improved accessibility and safety.
This also improves visual and acoustic privacy to adjoining properties

e Revised roof geometries and falls.

The modified development and a summary of public submissions was provided to NSW
Police for further comment and in response they advised that the reduction of boarders has
been taken into consideration and is more manageable. The recommendations of the NSW
Police Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design (CPTED) report has been included
within conditions of consent 2.13, 5.17 and 6.24.

Internal Consultation

The application has been referred to and reviewed by the following experts in council and is
generally supported subject to conditions of consent.

Environmental Health Supported with conditions including 2.10, 2.12, 5.11,
5.12.

Engineering Supported subject to conditions including 2.2 and 2.5.

Engineering — Traffic and Supported subject to conditions including 2.4 and 2.5.

Transport
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Waste Services Supported subject to conditions including 6.2.

Social Planning Supported subject to conditions including 5.18.

Tree Officer Supported subject to conditions including 3.12, 4.8 and
4.9.

The Public Interest

There are no matters associated with the proposal that are contrary to the local or
community interest. The provision of a variety of housing types is in the public interest as it
caters to diverse housing needs within the community. The proposal provides for purpose
built affordable housing that has been identified as a housing type that is needed within the
LGA.

The site is readily accessible to public transport, shops and services. The supply within the
locality of well-designed purpose- built housing, that is well managed and caters for the
demand of the local community, is in the local and broader public interest.

Ecologically Sustainable Principles

The proposal has been assessed having regard to ecologically sustainable development
principles and it is considered that the development adequately demonstrates that it is
consistent with the principles.

The proposed development demonstrates satisfactory stormwater, drainage and erosion
control and that the proposal is unlikely to have any significant adverse impacts on the
environment and will not decrease environmental quality for future generations.

Climate Change

The potential impacts of climate change on the proposed development have been
considered by Council as part of its assessment of the development application. This
assessment has included consideration of such matters as potential rise in sea level; potential
for more intense and/or frequent extreme weather conditions including storm events,
bushfires, drought, flood and coastal erosion; as well as how the proposed development may
cope, combat, withstand these potential impacts.

Other Matters for Consideration

Development Contribution Plan

There is no contribution applicable under Council’s current Section 7.11 contributions plan
for the Gorokan district in relation to boarding houses. The land is however subject to the
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provisions of Council’s Section 7.12 Contributions Plan, which would levy contributions based
on 1% of the development cost.

The contribution has been loaded into Pathway based on the estimated cost ($2,827,496)
submitted with the DA and indexed to date. The indexed Section 7.12 levy is $28,940.53.

The contributions are indexed by CPI quarterly and are required to be paid prior to the
release of the Construction Certificate (conditions of consent 2.14).

Water and Sewer Contributions

Water and sewer contributions are applicable to the development and a Section 307
Certificate issued under the Water Management Act 2000 is required. Prior to the issue of a
Section 307 Certificate, payment to Council of the following developer contributions is
required. Contributions have been calculated based on the maximum water supply and
sewerage capacity utilisation. A credit is provided within the above calculation for the existing
serviced lot. The contributions are required to be paid as part of the 307 Certificate.

Planning Agreements

The proposed development is not subject to a planning agreement / draft planning agreement.
Conclusion

This application has been assessed having regard for the matters for consideration under the
Section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and all relevant
instruments, plans and policies.

The potential constraints of the site have been assessed and it is considered that the site is
suitable for the proposed development in its current form.

The proposal is consistent with the objectives of the R2 Low Density zoning of the site. The
development provides for the housing needs of the community within a low density
residential environment and maintains the residential amenity of the surrounding area. The
development is a permissible use within the R2 Low Density zone of the Wyong Local
Environmental Plan 2013.

The proposal is satisfactory having regard to the matters of satisfaction required by State
Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) in relation to development with frontage to a

classified road.

The development application provides sufficient information and detail to adequately assess
the impacts of the proposed development application.

The provision of purpose-built affordable housing is in the public interest.
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Accordingly, the application is recommended for approval pursuant to section 4.16 of the

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.

Attachments

1 Conditions of Consent
SEPP ARH compliance summary
3 Architectural Plans

4 PUBLIC Architectural Plans

5 Landscape Plan

6 Social Impact Assessment including Plan of
Management and House Rules

7 Transport for NSW comment
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Attachment 1

Conditions of Consent

Attachment 1

Recommended conditions of consent

1. PARAMETERS OF THIS CONSENT

1.1. Implement the development substantially in accordance with the plans and supporting
documents listed below as submitted by the applicant and to which is affixed a Council
stamp "Development Consent" unless modified by any following condition.

Architectural Plans by: Smith and Tzannes

Drawing Description Sheets Issue Date
DA-A-010 Site Plan D 12/10/2020
DA-A-030 Demolition Plan B 22/06/2020
DA-A-011 Site Calculations E 12/10/2020
DA-A-100 Level 0 (Ground) E 12/10/2020
DA-A-101 Level 1 C 12/10/2020
DA-A-102 Roof C 12/10/2020
DA-A-200 North & South Elevation D 12/10/2020
DA-A-201 East & West Elevations E 12/10/2020
DA-A-202 Sections E 12/10/2020
DA-A-800 Services Plan E 12/10/2020
DA-A-802 Vehicle Crossing C 12/10/2020
Supporting Documentation
Document Prepared by Date
Acoustic Report PKA Acoustic Consulting 16 April 2019
Amended Plan of Management | Sophie Karahalios 15 April 2019
Letter D13539844
Social Impact Assessment (including | Judith Stubbs and | April 2019
plan of management and house | Associates

rules)

Waste Management Plan

Smith and Tzannes

16 September
2019,
Revision B

1.2.

1.3.

Carry out all building works in accordance with the Building Code of Australia.

A Construction Certificate is to be issued by the Principal Certifying Authority prior to

commencement of any construction works. The application for this Certificate is to satisfy
all of the requirements of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000.

14.

Prior to the occupation or use of the building/structure, an application for an Occupation

Certificate for the development must be submitted to and approved by the Principal
Certifying Authority.
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2. PRIORTO ISSUE OF ANY CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE

2.1.

2.2.

2.3.

24.

All conditions under this section must be met prior to the issue of any Construction
Certificate.

Submit an application to Council under section 305 of the Water Management Act 2000
for a section 307 certificate. The Application form can be found on Council’'s website
www.centralcoast.nsw.gov.au. Early application is recommended.

The application will result in a section 306 letter of requirements which must be obtained
prior to the issue of any Construction Certificate.

Prior to the commencement of detailed design works within any public road, a
subsurface utility investigation Quality Level A must be undertaken in accordance with
AS 5488.1:2019.

Obtain a Roads Act Works Approval by submitting an application to Council for a Section
138 Roads Act Works Approval for all works required within the road reserve. The
application is to be lodged using an Application for Subdivision Works Certificate or
Construction Certificate, Roads Act Works Approval and other Development related Civil
Works form.

The application is to be accompanied by detailed design drawings, reports and other
documentation prepared by a suitably experienced qualified professional in accordance
with Council's Civil Works Specifications.

Fees, in accordance with Council’'s Fees and Charges, will be invoiced to the applicant
following lodgement of the application. Fees must be paid prior to Council commencing
assessment of the application.

Design drawings, reports and documentation will be required to address the following
works within the road reserve:

a) Kerb and channel, subsurface pavement drainage, concrete footpath, verge
formation, street stormwater drainage and a new full road pavement of minimum
width 5.5m with end transitions across the full frontage of the site in Pacific
Highway.

b)  Construction of concrete footpath 1.5 metres wide for the full street frontage of
the development in Pacific Highway.

c¢)  Construction of concrete footpath 1.5 metres wide connecting the subject
property to the existing footpath infrastructure fronting 217 Wallarah Road. The
alignment must be along the eastern side of Pacific Highway and the northern side
of Wallarah Road, and ensure the protection of existing vegetation.
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2.5.

d)

9)

h)

)

k)

Construction of a residential vehicle access crossing that has a width of 6.5 metres
at the road gutter crossing and 5.5 metres at the property boundary including
construction of a gutter crossing and road pavement adjacent to the gutter
crossing.

Removal of all redundant vehicular access crossings. The road verge/footway
formation is to be reinstated and stabilised with topsoil and turf from top of kerb
to property boundary.

Construction of street storm water drainage including tail out drainage.

Construction of any works required to transition new works into existing
infrastructure and the surrounding land formation.

Construction of a storm water drainage connection from the development site to
Council’s storm water drainage system within the road reserve.

Removal of existing street trees nominated on the plans as well as 5 trees directly
opposite on the western side of Pacific Highway (Angophora Costata, Eucalypts
and Stringy Bark).

Replacement street trees of similar species.

Road pavement designs. An Investigation and Design report prepared by a
practising Geotechnical Engineer must be provided. The pavement design
thickness must be determined in accordance with Council’s specifications and the
following traffic loadings:

Name of Street Traffic Loading (ESAs)

Pacific Highway 3x10°

The section 138 Roads Act Works Approval must be issued by Council and all conditions
of that approval must be addressed prior to occupying and commencing any works in
the road reserve.

Submit to the Accredited Certifier responsible for issuing the construction certificate for
works within the development site detailed design drawings and design reports for the
following engineering works:

a)

b)

Q)

Construction of driveways, ramps and car parking areas in accordance with the
requirements of the current edition Australian Standard AS/NZS 2890: Parking
Facilities and other applicable Australian Standards.

The internal driveway should be a minimum of 5.5 metres wide to allow storage of
vehicles entering and exiting the property at the same time.

All vehicles to be able to enter and exit the site in a forward manner.
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2.6.

2.7.

d)  Construction of a stormwater detention system. Design in accordance with
Council's Civil Works Specifications. The stormwater detention system must limit
post development peak flows from the proposed development to less than or
equal to predevelopment peak flows for all storms events up to and including the
1% Annual Exceedance Probability (AEP) storm event. A runoff routing
model/method must be used. An on-site stormwater detention report including
an operation and maintenance plan must accompany the design. On-site
stormwater detention is not permitted within private courtyards, drainage
easements, and / or secondary flow paths.

e) The provision of stormwater quality control facilities to treat stormwater in
accordance with the Engineers Australia publication Australian Runoff Quality — A
Guide to Water Sensitive Urban Design prior to entering Council’'s stormwater
drainage system.

f) Construction stormwater drainage collection and piping of all stormwater runoff
from areas within the site via an on-site stormwater detention facility to the
approved connection with new Council's drainage system located in Pacific
Highway.

g)  Construction of retaining walls where indicated on development approval
documentation. Retaining wall design must not conflict with existing or proposed
services or utilities. Retaining walls designs for wall greater than 600mm in height
must be certified by a registered practising Civil or Structural engineer as being in
accordance with Australian Standards.

Detailed design drawings and design reports acceptable to the Accredited Certifier must
be included in the Construction Certificate documentation.

Submit to the Accredited Certifier, responsible for issuing a construction certificate for
works within the development properties, lighting design drawings approved by an
accredited electrical designer for the car park and public places. The design must be
prepared in accordance with the requirements of the current editions of Australian
Standard AS/NZS 1158: Lighting for roads and public spaces and AS/NZS 4282: Control
of the obtrusive effects of outdoor lighting. The design is to include the provision of
current best practice energy efficient lighting.

Submit to Council a dilapidation report detailing the condition of all Council assets within
the vicinity of the development. The report must document and provide photographs
that clearly depict any existing damage to the road, kerb, gutter, footpath, driveways,
street trees, street signs, street lights or any other Council assets in the vicinity of the
development. The dilapidation report will be required to be submitted to Council prior
to the issue of the Section 138 Roads Act Works approval or the issue of any construction
certificate for works on the site. The dilapidation report may be updated with the
approval of Council prior to the commencement of works. The report will be used by
Council to establish damage to Council’s assets resulting from the development works.
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2.8. Design and construct all water and sewer work or works impacting on water and sewer
assets to the requirements of Council as the Water Supply Authority. The requirements
are detailed in the Water Management Act Section 306 Letter of Requirements.

Note: The Section 306 Notice contains requirements associated with the development
that must be completed prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate.

2.9. An Unexpected Finds Management Plan must be developed and implemented prior to
the issue of any Construction Certificate for the discovery of any asbestos fragments, or
any other unexpected contamination during any future construction works at the site.

2.10. The Construction Certificate plans are to be amended to include the construction
recommendations specified in the acoustic assessment by PKA Acoustic Consulting
dated 16 April 2019, Project ref: 11416 RO1v3.

2.11 The thermal comfort the boarding house is to be demonstrated and provided to the
Certifying Authority prior to the release of Construction Certificate in accordance with
the requirements of Section J of the Building Code of Australia (BCA).

2.12 Submit amendments to the approved plans to the Accredited Certifier pursuant to clause
139 of the Environmental Planning Regulation 2000 that detail the following changes:

a) Building design:
e All construction recommendations specified in the acoustic assessment report
(PKA Acoustic Consulting dated 16 April 2019, Project ref: 11416 RO1v3) shall be
detailed on construction certificate plans.

b) Landscaping:

e Revised landscape plans that indicate two additional trees within the rear (east
setback) landscape area are to be provided.

e The landscape plans shall be modified to reflect the revised layout and planting
locations as indicated of the architectural Level 0 (Ground) plan 17_067 DA-A-
100 Rev E dated 12-10-2020.

e All soft landscape areas on the north and south boundaries of the site shall
incorporate screen planting of a species that achieves at least 3 metres in
height at maturity.

2.13 The construction certificate plans are to incorporate the following recommendations of
NSW Police:

a) Ensure long walkways on each level maintain good visibility and does not include
obstructions to sight lines.

b) A speed calming device shall be incorporated at the driveway entry and exit
points of the development.
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2.14

Central Coast Regional Section 7.12 Development Contributions Plan 2019

Pursuant to Section 7.12 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 pay
to Council a total contribution amount of $28,940.53 that may require adjustment at
the time of payment, in accordance with the Central Coast Regional Section 7.12
Development Contributions Plan

The contributions amount will be indexed each quarter in accordance with the
Consumer Price Index (All Groups Index) for Sydney issued by the Australian
Statistician as outlined in the contributions plan.

Contact Council on 1300 463 954 for an up-to-date contribution payment amount.

Any Construction Certificate must not be issued until the developer has provided the
Certifier with a copy of a receipt issued by Council that verifies that the contributions
have been paid. A copy of this receipt must accompany the documents submitted by
the certifying authority to Council under Clause 104/Clause 160(2) of the
Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000.

A copy of the Contribution Plan may be inspected at the offices of Central Coast
Council, 2 Hely Street Wyong or 49 Mann Street Gosford or on Council's website:
Development Contributions

3.  PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORKS

3.1.

3.2.

3.3.

All conditions under this section must be met prior to the commencement of any works.

No activity is to be carried out on-site until the Construction Certificate has been issued,
other than:

a)  Site investigation for the preparation of the construction, and / or

a) Implementation of environmental protection measures, such as erosion control
and the like that are required by this consent

b)  Demolition approved by this consent.

Appoint a Principal Certifying Authority for the building work:

a)  The Principal Certifying Authority (if not Council) is to notify Council of their
appointment and notify the person having the benefit of the development consent
of any critical stage inspections and other inspections that are to be carried out in

respect of the building work no later than two (2) days before the building work
commences.
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3.4.

3.5.

3.6.

3.7.

a)  Submit to Council a Notice of Commencement of Building Works or Notice of
Commencement of Subdivision Works form giving at least two (2) days' notice of
the intention to commence building or subdivision work. The forms can be found
on Council's website: www.centralcoast.nsw.gov.au

Erect a sign in a prominent position on any work site on which building, subdivision or
demolition work is being carried out. The sign must indicate:

a)  The name, address and telephone number of the Principal Certifying Authority for
the work; and

a)  The name of the principal contractor and a telephone number at which that person
can be contacted outside of working hours; and

b)  That unauthorised entry to the work site is prohibited.
C) Remove the sign when the work has been completed.

Submit to Council a completed Notice of Intention to Commence Subdivision, Roads and
Stormwater Drainage Works form with supporting documentation prior to the
commencement of any Subdivision Works Certificate works, Roads Act Works Approval
works, or Section 68 Local Government Act Stormwater Drainage Works Approval works.
These works are not to commence until a pre-commencement site meeting has been
held with Council.

Disconnect, seal and make safe all existing site services prior to the commencement of
any demolition on the site. Sewer and water services must be disconnected by a licensed
plumber and drainer with a Start Work Docket submitted to Council's Plumbing and
Drainage Inspector as the Water and Sewer Authority.

Erect a temporary hoarding or temporary construction site fence between the work site
and adjoining lands before the works begin and must be kept in place until after the

completion of the works, if the works:

a) could cause a danger, obstruction or inconvenience to pedestrian or vehicular
traffic, or

b)  could cause damage to adjoining lands by falling objects, or

C) involve the enclosure of a public place or part of a public place.

Note 1: A structure on public land or on or over a public road requires the prior approval
of the relevant authority under the Local Government Act 1993 or the Roads Act 1993,

respectively.

Note 2: The Work Health and Safety Act 2011 and Work Health and Safety Regulation
20117 contain provisions relating to scaffolds, hoardings and other temporary structures.
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3.8.

3.9.

3.10.

3.11.

Provide or make available toilet facilities at the work site before works begin and
maintain the facilities until the works are completed at a ratio of one toilet plus one
additional toilet for every twenty (20) persons employed at the site.

Each toilet must:
a)  be astandard flushing toilet connected to a public sewer, or

b)  have an on-site effluent disposal system approved under the Local Government
Act 71993, or

Q) be a temporary chemical closet approved under the Local Government Act 1993.

Prior to the commencement of any works, the Applicant shall prepare a Construction
Traffic Management Plan for the development. The plan shall include Traffic Control
Plans prepared by a suitably qualified and experienced consultant. All works must ensure
the safety of all vehicles and pedestrians within the frontage service road.

Undertake any demolition involving asbestos in accordance with the Work Health and
Safety Act 2011.

The person having the benefit of this consent must ensure that the removal of:

a)  more than 10m? of non-friable asbestos or asbestos containing material is carried
out by a licensed non-friable (Class B) or a friable (Class A) asbestos removalist,
and

b)  friable asbestos of any quantity is removed by a licensed removalist with a friable
(Class A) asbestos removal licence

The licensed asbestos removalist must give notice to the regulator before work
commences in accordance with Clause 466 of the Work Health and Safety Regulation
2071.

After all demolition works have been completed a “Clearance Certificate” from a suitably
qualified occupational hygienist must be obtained, which demonstrates that all the
asbestos material has been successfully removed from off the property.

A suitably qualified project arborist shall be engaged to establish the location of tree

protection fencing required for trees on public and private land in the vicinity of works
that are identified for retention and not subject to tree removal under conditions of
consent.

e Tree protection fencing shall be erected to establish the tree protection zone
and should be secured to restrict access. The tree protection fencing shall be
installed before any machinery or materials are brought onto the site and
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before the commencement of works including demolition. Once erected,
protective fencing must not be removed or altered without approval by the
project arborist.

e Fencing shall be in accordance with AS 4687. Shade cloth or similar should be
attached to reduce the transport of dust, other particulate matter and liquids
into the protected area.

e Fence posts and supports should have a diameter greater than 20 mm and be
located clear of roots.

e Existing perimeter fencing and other structures may be suitable as part of the
protective fencing.

The tree protection fencing shall remain until the completion of the development and
the issue of an occupation certificate.

4. DURING WORKS

4.1.

4.2.

43.

4.4,

All conditions under this section must be met during works.

Carry out construction or demolition works during the construction phase of the
development only between the hours as follows:

7.00am and 5.00pm Monday to Saturday

No construction or demolition works associated with the development are permitted to
be carried out at any time on a Sunday or a public holiday.

During the construction phase of the development, if any Aboriginal object (including
evidence of habitation or remains), is discovered during the course of the work:

a) All excavation or disturbance of the area must stop immediately in that area, and

a)  The Office of Environment and Heritage must be advised of the discovery in
accordance with section 89A of the National Parks and Wildlife Act 1974.

Note: If an Aboriginal object is discovered, an Aboriginal heritage impact permit may be
required under the National Parks and Wildlife Act 1974.

Implement and maintain all erosion and sediment control measures at or above design
capacity for the duration of the construction works and until such time as all ground
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4.5.

4.6.

4.7.

4.38.

4.9.

disturbed by the works has been stabilised and rehabilitated so that it no longer acts as
a source of sediment.

Keep a copy of the stamped approved plans on-site for the duration of site works and
make the plans available upon request to either the Principal Certifying Authority or an
officer of Council.

Re-use, recycle or dispose of all building materials during the demolition and
construction phase of the development in accordance with the Waste Management Plan
signed by Smith and Tzannes, dated 16 September 2019, Revision B.

Arrange with the relevant service provider / Authority (eg. Ausgrid, Jemena, NBN or other
communications provider) for the supply of services concurrently with the engineering
works required by this consent. Arrangements must include, where required, any
relocation of existing mains and services, and dedication of easements for mains and
services.

No works or activities shall be undertaken within the fenced tree protection zone:
Activities generally excluded from the tree protection zone include but are not limited
to—

(@) machine excavation including trenching;

(b) excavation for silt fencing;

(c) cultivation;

(d) storage;

(e) preparation of chemicals, including preparation of cement products;
(f) parking of vehicles and plant;

(9) refuelling;

(h) dumping of waste;

(i) wash down and cleaning of equipment;

(j) placement of fill;

(k) lighting of fires;

(I) soil level changes;

(m) temporary or permanent installation of utilities and signs, and
(n) physical damage to the tree.

Tree removal and tree retention within the road reserve shall be undertaken as follows:
T1 — To be retained and the TPZ must be installed and maintained throughout
construction with no exceptions.

T2 & T3 - Removal of both trees and replacement street tree planting is to be
undertaken.

T4,5,6,7,8 — Removal of these trees and replacement street tree planting is to be
undertaken.

T9 — To be retained and the TPZ must be installed and maintained throughout
construction with no exceptions. No excavation is to occur within the SRZ of tree during
construction of Drainage of Curb & Gutter.
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Tree removal is to be undertaken by an appropriately qualified person under arborist
supervision and shall be at the cost of the developer.

5. PRIORTO ISSUE OF ANY OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE

5.1.

5.2.

5.3.

54.

5.5.

All conditions under this section must be met prior to the issue of any Occupation
Certificate.

A minimum 1.0m wide cross-hatched pedestrian walkway in a durable pavement paint
to be provided from both points of occupant entry to the carpark as indicated on the
approved Services Plan to direct occupants through the carpark to the waste bin storage
enclosure.

Repair any damage to Council’s infrastructure and road reserve as agreed with Council.
Damage not shown in the dilapidation report submitted to Council before the
development works had commenced will be assumed to have been caused by the
development works unless the Developer can prove otherwise.

Complete construction of all works within the road reserve in accordance with the Roads
Act Works Approval. Completion of works includes the submission and acceptance by
Council of all work as executed drawings plus other construction compliance
documentation and payment of a maintenance/defects bond to Council in accordance
with Council’s Fees and Charges.

Construct any additional civil works, where required by Council, to ensure

satisfactory transitions to existing site formations and pavements where designs contained in
the Roads Act Works Approval do not adequately address transition works.

5.6.

5.7.

5.8.

Complete construction of the stormwater management system in accordance with the
Stormwater Management Plan and Australian Standard AS 3500.3-Stormwater drainage
systems. Certification of the construction by a suitably qualified consultant must be
provided to the Principal Certifier.

Complete the civil engineering works within the development site in accordance with
the detailed design drawings and design reports plans within the construction certificate.

Amend the Deposited Plan (DP) to:

1) Include an Instrument under the Conveyancing Act 1919 for the following restrictive
covenants; with Council having the benefit of these covenants and having sole
authority to release and modify. Wherever possible, the extent of land affected by
these covenants must be defined by bearings and distances shown on the plan. The
plan and instrument must:

e Create a 'Restriction on the use of Land’ over all lots containing an on-site
stormwater detention system restricting any alteration to such facility or the
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5.9.

5.10.

5.11.

5.12.

erection of any structure over the facility or the placement of any obstruction
over the facility.

2) Include an instrument under the Conveyancing Act 1919 for the following positive
covenants; with Council having the benefit of these covenants and having sole
authority to release and modify. Covenant(s) required:

a) To ensure on any lot containing on-site stormwater detention system that:

i. the facility will remain in place and fully operational.

ii. the facility is maintained in accordance with the operational and
maintenance plan so that it operates in a safe and efficient manner.

iii. Council's officers are permitted to enter the land to inspect and repair
the facility at the owner’s cost.

iv. Council is indemnified against all claims of compensation caused by the
facility.

Note: Standard wording, acceptable to Council, for covenants can be obtained by
contacting Council Subdivision Certificate Officer.

Submit to the Principal Certifier copies of registered title documents showing the
restrictive and positive covenants.

Complete Construction of driveways, ramps and car parking areas in accordance with
the requirements of the current edition Australian Standard AS/NZS 2890: Parking
Facilities, other applicable Australian Standards and the detailed designs and design
reports within the construction certificate. Certification by a suitably qualified person
that construction is complete is to be provided to the Principal Certifier.

Obtain the Section 307 Certificate of Compliance under the Water Management Act
2000 for water and sewer requirements for the development from Central Coast Council
(North) as the Water Supply Authority, prior to issue of the Occupation Certificate. All
water supply and sewer works for the development must be completed and all other
conditions of the Section 306 letter satisfied. Completion of works includes the
submission and acceptance by Council of all work as executed drawings plus other
construction compliance documentation and payment of a maintenance / defects bond
to Council in accordance with Council’'s adopted fees and charges.

An acoustic compliance certificate must be provided to the Principal Certifying Authority,
which demonstrates that the construction of the boarding house complies with AS
2107:2000 Acoustics - Recommended design sound levels and reverberation times for
building interiors and Australian Standard AS3671 ‘Acoustics — Road traffic noise
intrusion — Building siting and construction’ is required.

All recommendations specified in the acoustic assessment by PKA Acoustic Consulting

dated 16 April 2019, Project ref: 11416 RO1v3 are to be implemented prior to the issuing
of any occupation certificate.
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5.13. Complete the landscaping works.

5.14.

5.15.

5.16.

5.17.

Provide the Principal Certifier with written certification from a qualified landscape
designer certifying that landscaping has been implemented in accordance with the
approved landscape plan as amended by any conditions of this consent.

Prior to the issue of an Occupation Certificate, the boarding house shall be registered in
accordance with the Boarding Houses Act 2012.

An acoustic boundary fence of a suitable graffiti resistant material shall be located inside
the property boundary for the length of 233, 231, and 229 Wallarah Road. The fence
shall be a height of 1.8 metres above the finished level of the access ramp.

The following recommendations of NSW Police for the operation and management of
the Boarding house shall be implemented:

a)

b)

d)

e)

9)

A notice in relation to offensive noise shall be installed in each room and the
common areas.

Store rooms and hydrant pump rooms are to be secured by keyed access available
to staff and that is unable to be accessed by residents.

CCTV shall be installed both within and around the development to maximise
surveillance opportunities, including all entry and exit points, car parks and exterior
surrounds. Digital technology should be used and the requirements of the
Surveillance and Privacy Act shall be adhered to. The CCTV shall be vandal resistant
and be located to clearly identify and record faces, shapes and colours. TV monitors
are to be provided to allow staff to monitor the cameras and be provided in a
location that allows residents and visitors to be aware that monitoring is occurring.
Recording equipment shall be located in an area that is not accessible to residents
or visitors.

Car park areas shall have adequate and uniform lighting that has been designed
having regard for the location of CCTV and minimises opportunities for
concealment.

A lighting maintenance policy shall be established and incorporated within the plan
of management for the site, including the repair of broken lights within 24 hours.

A graffiti management plan shall be established and incorporated within the plan of
management for the site, including the removal of graffiti within a 48 hour period.

A security check list shall be established and incorporated within the plan of

management for the site, including a daily check of doors and locks undertaken. A
key register shall be established.
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5.18

h) Directional signage shall be provided at the entry to the property that clearly
indicated the location of the managers office. Additional wayfinding signage that
indicates the levels and unit numbers shall also be provided. Each room shall have
a room number on the door.

i)  Warning signs shall be posted around the complex to warn intruders of security
measures that are implemented at the property.

j)  House rules shall be displayed in each room and the common living area.

k) Fire exits shall be emergency exit only and shall be secured to prevent use as an
access to the premises.

The Plan of Management contained within Appendix C of the Social Impact Assessment
prepared by Judith Stubbs and Associates dated April 2019.shall be amended to include
the following:

a) The hours during which the onsite Manager will be working and suitable
arrangements for outside these hours to ensure safety for residents and amenity for
neighbours.

b) The qualifications/experience required by the onsite Manager, to ensure that
adequate management is provided

c¢) How emergency services will be able to access each room in case of emergency.

d) The recommended actions specified in the Acoustic Report prepared by PKA
Acoustic Consulting dated 16 April 2019, Project ref: 11416 RO1v3

Following amendment of the Plan of Management, a copy is to be provided to the NSW
Police local area command, including 24 hour contact details for the on site boarding
house manager.

6.1.

6.2.

6.3.

6.4

The boarding house shall operate with 27 boarding rooms and a site managers room.
10 boarding rooms shall be single occupancy rooms with a total maximum boarding
house occupancy of 44 lodgers and a manager permitted within the building.

Undertake the operation and management of the boarding house in accordance with
the Plan of Management contained within Appendix C of the Social Impact Assessment
prepared by Judith Stubbs and Associates dated April 2019.

The boarding house shall operate in accordance with the Boarding Houses Act 2012.

The boarding house shall be managed by the on-site manager, as outlined within the
Plan of Management submitted with the application. The boarding house manager shall
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6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

6.10.

6.11.

6.12.

6.13.

6.14.

6.15.

6.16.

be available at all times to ensure that the boarding house does not operate in a manner
that disturbs residential amenity.

The boarding house manager or management agency shall undertake regular
assessments of the rental levels for the local area to ensure that the boarding house is
affordable for intended residents.

Residents are to be appointed through a vigorous screening process and interviews by
the boarding house manager or managing agency.

The boarding house manager or managing agency shall consult with owners of adjoining
properties on a regular basis and establish a complaints register to address any issues
that arise such as noise, parking and other amenity impacts, to ensure the safety and
security for both residents of the proposed development and local residents. Any breach
would result in a breach of the tenancy agreement and may result in a termination of
the contract.

The Plan of Management submitted with the application shall be implemented and
tenancy agreements shall be utilised. These mechanisms clearly identify to residents that
anti-social behaviour will not be tolerated and may result in eviction from the boarding
house.

Community information and resources relating to services and facilities, local and Shire-
wide events, is to be provided by the boarding house manager to all residents to enable
increased connections and wider participation within the surrounding community.
Appropriate links are to be established with local support services and human service
agencies.

The use of the communal outdoor area is restricted to between 7.00am and 9.00pm
daily.

Maintain the site landscaping for the life of the development.

Maintain all perimeter fencing and external sound barrier walls for the life of the
development in the approved location.

Operate and maintain all external lighting so as not to impact on any adjoining property.

Store all waste generated on the premises in a manner so that it does not pollute the
environment.

Transport all waste generated on the premises to a facility which is licensed to receive
that material.

No obstructions to the wheel out of the waste bins are permitted including grills, speed
humps, barrier kerbs, etc.
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6.17

6.18.

6.19.

6.20.

6.21.

6.22.

6.23.

6.24

Comply with all commitments as detailed in the Waste Management Plan signed by
Smith and Tzannes, dated 16 September 2019, Revision B.

Locate the approved waste storage enclosure / area as indicated on Drawing Number
17-067 DA-A-800, Revision D, dated 22 June 2020, prepared by Smith and Tzannes.

Do not place or store waste material, waste product or waste packaging outside the
approved waste storage enclosure.

Place the mobile garbage/ recycling/green waste containers at the location as indicated
on Dwg No. 17 -067 DA —-A - 800, Revision D, dated 22 June 2020 by Smith and Tzannes
at the kerbside no earlier than the evening prior to the collection day and return to the
approved, screened waste bin storage location as soon as possible after service on the
service day. The residents, caretaker, owner are responsible for the placement and return
of the mobile waste containers.

Comply with all commitments as detailed in the Waste Management Plan signed by
Smith and Tzannes, dated 16 September 2019, Revision B.

The recommended actions specified in the Acoustic Report prepared by PKA Acoustic
Consulting dated 16 April 2019, Project ref: 11416 RO1v3 must be complied with at all
times.

The operation of all mechanical plant in combination is required to not exceed more
than 5dB(A) above the background level during the day when measured at the site's
boundaries and shall not exceed the background level at night (10.00pm - 7.00am) when
measured at the nearest affected residence and property boundary.

The following recommendations of NSW Police for the operation and management of
the Boarding house shall be adhered to:

a) On site management of the boarding house shall manage the behaviour of lodgers
and visitors 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, to ensure that any damage to the
development is resolved quickly and the development is well maintained.

b) A notice in relation to offensive noise shall be included in each room and the
common areas.

c) Store rooms and hydrant pump rooms are to be secured by keyed access available
to staff and that is unable to be accessed by residents

d) CCTV shall be installed both within and around the development to maximise
surveillance opportunities, including all entry and exit points, car parks and exterior
surrounds. Digital technology should be used and the requirements of the
Surveillance and Privacy Act shall be adhered to. The CCTV shall be vandal resistant
and be located to clearly identify and record faces, shapes and colours. TV monitors
should be provided to allow staff to monitor the cameras and be provided in a
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e)

9)

h)

)

k)

location that allows residents and visitors to be aware that monitoring is occurring.
Recording equipment shall be located in an area that is not accessible to residents
or visitors. The boarding house manager shall be trained in the correct use of the
CCTV system. Footage must be kept for a minimum of 14 days.

Car park areas shall have adequate and uniform lighting that has been designed
having regard for the location of CCTV and minimises opportunities for
concealment.

A lighting maintenance policy shall be established and incorporated within the plan
of management for the site, including the repair of broken lights within 24 hours.

A graffiti management plan shall be established and incorporated within the plan of
management for the site, including the removal of graffiti within a 48 hour period.

A security check list shall be established and incorporated within the plan of
management for the site, including a daily check of doors and locks undertaken. A
key register shall be established.

Directional signage shall be provided at the entry to the property that clearly
indicated the location of the managers office. Additional signage that indicates the
levels and unit numbers shall also be provided. Each room shall have a room number

on the door.

Warning signs shall be posted around the complex to warn intruders of security
measures that are implemented at the property.

House rules shall be displayed in each room and the common living area

Fire exits shall be emergency exit only and shall be secured to prevent use as an
access to the premises.
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Attachment 2

SEPP Affordable Rental Housing (ARH) Compliance summary

The following merit assessment against Clause 29 Standards that cannot be used to refuse
consent has been undertaken:

Clause 29 Standards that cannot be used to refuse consent

must not refuse
consent to
development to which
this Division applies
on the grounds of
density or scale if the
density and scale of
the buildings when
expressed as a floor
space ratio are not
more than:

(a) the existing
maximum floor space
ratio (FSR) for any
form of residential
accommodation
permitted on the land,
or

(b) if the development
is on land within a
zone in which no
residential
accommodation is
permitted - the
existing maximum
floor space ratio for
any form of
development
permitted on the land,
or

(c) if the development
is on land within a

WLEP 2013.

The highest form of
residential development
permitted under WLEP
2013 within the R2 Low
Density Residential zone
is a dual occupancy.

The only provision
relating to FSR in an R2
Low Density Residential
zone is that which is
specified within WDCP
Chapter 2.3 — Dual
Occupancy which states
that the maximum
permitted FSR for dual
occupancy
developmentis 0.5:1
where the site is not
subject to a maximum
FSR under WLEP 2013.
This FSR can be used as
a guide for the
desirable bulk and scale
of development
anticipated in an R2
Low Density Residential
zZone.

considered satisfactory
on merit for the
following reasons:

* The proposal
provides for a
density that is
commensurate with
the character of the
locality.

* The proposal
provides for
affordable housing
within close
proximity to services

and public transport.

SEPP ARH Requirement for Proposed Compliance
Development Proposed

Standard Development

Floor Space Ratio The site is not subject to | The proposed FSR is Yes * open
(1) A consent authority | an FSR standard under 0.48:1, which is corridors

-70 -




Attachment 2

SEPP ARH compliance summary

Clause 29 Standards that cannot be used to refuse consent

SEPP ARH
Development
Standard

Requirement for
Proposed
Development

Proposed

Compliance

zone in which
residential flat
buildings are
permitted and the
land does not contain
a heritage item that is
identified in an
environmental
planning instrument
or an interim heritage
order or on the State
Heritage Register—the
existing maximum
floor space ratio for
any form of residential
accommodation
permitted on the land,
plus:

(i) 0.5:1, if the existing
maximum floor space
ratio is 2.5:1 or less, or

(i) 20% of the existing
maximum floor space
ratio, if the existing
maximum floor space
ratio is greater than
2.5:1.

Building height

(2)(a) if the building
height of all proposed
buildings is not more
than the maximum
building height
permitted under
another environmental
planning instrument
for any building on the
land.

The site is not mapped
as being subjectto a
maximum permitted
building height under
WLEP 2013.

The maximum
proposed height of the
building is 7.9 metres.
The height is
considered to be
generally consistent
with a low density
residential environment,
being two storeys.

Yes
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Clause 29 Standards that cannot be used to refuse consent

SEPP ARH Requirement for Proposed Compliance
Development Proposed
Standard Development
Landscaped area Landscape treatment The proposed Yes
(b) if the landscape within front setback to landscape treatment in
treatment of the front | be compatible with the | the front setback is
setback area is streetscape. consistent with the
compatible with the surrounding
streetscape in which developments. The
the building is located, setback includes 6

metres of landscape

area that allows for

garden plantings and

the provision of a new

tree.
Solar access Communal livingroom | The proposal includes a | Yes
(c) where the to receive a minimum of | communal living room
development provides | 3 hours direct sunlight to the centre of the
for one or more between 9am and 3pm | northern side of the
communal living in mid-winter. site. The communal
rooms, if at least one living room will receive
of those rooms over 3 hours of direct
receives a minimum of sunlight between 9am
3 hours direct sunlight and 3pm in mid-winter
between 9am and (12 —-3pm).
3pm in mid-winter,
Private open space A single open space A communal open Yes
(d) if at least the area is required of a space area is proposed
following private open | minimum of 20 square | to the centre of the site
space areas are metres with a minimum | with an area of 124.5m?
provided (other than dimension of 3 metres. | and a minimum
the front setback dimension of over 5.6m
area): to 8.7m.
(i) one area of at least | Accommodation is A private open space No

20 square metres with
a minimum dimension
of 3 metres is
provided for the use
of the lodgers,

(i) if accommodation
is provided on site for
a boarding house
manager—one area of

proposed on site for a
boarding house
manager — POS of 8m?
and 2.5m dimension
required.

area for the boarding
house manager is not
provided, although the
development far
exceeds minimum open
space areas specified
within the SEPP.
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Clause 29 Standards that cannot be used to refuse consent

SEPP ARH
Development
Standard

Requirement for
Proposed
Development

Proposed

Compliance

at least 8 square
metres with a
minimum dimension
of 2.5 metres is
provided adjacent to
that accommodation,

Parking

(e) (i) in the case of
development carried
out by or on behalf of
a social housing
provider in an
accessible area—at
least 0.2 parking
spaces are provided
for each boarding
room, and

(ii) in the case of
development carried
out by or on behalf of
a social housing
provider not in an
accessible area—at
least 0.4 parking
spaces are provided
for each boarding
room, and

(iia) in the case of
development not
carried out by or on
behalf of a social
housing provider—at
least 0.5 parking
spaces are provided
for each boarding
room, and

(iii) in the case of any
development—not
more than 1 parking

The development is not
carried out by or on
behalf of a social
housing provider.
Therefore, at least 0.5
car parking spaces are
required for each
boarding room. Based
on the 28 rooms
proposed, a minimum
of 14 car parking spaces
are required for
residents. In addition,
one car parking space is
required for the on-site
manager.

A total of 14 car parking
spaces are proposed for
residents and one
manager space, which
achieves compliance.

Yes
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Clause 29 Standards that cannot be used to refuse consent

may have private
kitchen or bathroom
facilities in each
boarding room but is
not required to have
those facilities in any
boarding room.

bathroom facilities may
be provided in boarding
rooms but it is not
required.

kitchen and bathroom
facilities.

SEPP ARH Requirement for Proposed Compliance
Development Proposed
Standard Development
space is provided for
each person employed
in connection with the
development and who
is resident on site,
Accommodation size The proposed room Yes
(f) if each boarding sizes range from 16.2m?
room has a gross floor to 18m?2
area (excluding any Ten rooms may be
area used for the 12m2, the remaining 17
purposes of private rooms are required to
kitchen or bathroom be 16 square metres.
facilities) of at least:
(i) 12 square metres in | Ten rooms are single
the case of a boarding | occupancy rooms. The
room intended to be remaining rooms are
used by a single proposed to
lodger, or accommodate two
persons.
(i) 16 square metres in
any other case.
(3) A boarding house Private kitchen and All rooms have private | Yes

The following merit assessment against Clause 30 Standards for boarding houses has been

undertaken:

-74 -




Attachment 2 SEPP ARH compliance summary

Clause 30 Standards for boarding houses

Development Requirement for Proposal Compliance
Standard Proposed Development

(1) A consent A communal living room | The boarding house has | Yes
authority must not is required given that 27 rooms and a

consent to there are 27 rooms. common living room is

development to provided.

which this Division
applies unless it is
satisfied of each of
the following:

(a) if a boarding
house has 5 or more
boarding rooms, at
least one communal
living room will be

provided,
(b) no boarding room | No rooms to exceed 25 No boarding house Yes
will have a gross floor | square metres in size. room exceeds 18m?2.

area (excluding any
area used for the
purposes of private
kitchen or bathroom
facilities) of more
than 25 square

metres,
(c) no boarding room | No rooms to be Ten rooms are fo Yes
will be occupied by occupied by more than 2 | accommodate one
more than 2 adult adult lodgers. lodger. The remaining
lodgers, 17 rooms are proposed

to accommodate two

lodgers.
(d) adequate Adequate bathroom and | Each room has these Yes
bathroom and kitchen facilities required | facilities.
kitchen facilities will in the boarding house.

be available within
the boarding house
for the use of each
lodger,
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Clause 30 Standards for boarding houses

Development Requirement for Proposal Compliance
Standard Proposed Development

(e) if the boarding The boarding house has | The boarding house has | Yes
house has capacity to | capacity to a maximum proposed
accommodate 20 or | accommodate 46 capacity of 46 lodgers

more lodgers, a lodgers, therefore a and accommodation is
boarding room or on | boarding room is proposed for a site

site dwelling will be required for an on-site manager.

provided for a manager.

boarding house

manager,

(f) (Repealed) N/A N/A N/A
(g) if the boarding N/A N/A N/A
house is on land

zoned primarily for

commercial purposes,

no part of the ground

floor of the boarding

house that fronts a

street will be used for

residential purposes

unless another

environmental

planning instrument

permits such a use,

(h) at least one Six bicycle parking The proposal includes Yes
parking space will be | spaces and six six motorcycle parking
provided for a motorcycle spaces are spaces and six bicycle

bicycle, and one will required. parking spaces.

be provided for a

motorcycle, for every

5 boarding rooms.

30(A) A consent Consent authority to The proposal is Yes
authority must not consider compatibility considered to be

consent to with character of area. compatible with the

development to
which this Division
applies unless it has
taken into
consideration
whether the design

character of the local
area. See discussion
below.
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Clause 30 Standards for boarding houses

Development Requirement for Proposal Compliance
Standard Proposed Development
of the development is
compatible with the
character of the local
area.

Clause 30A — Character of Local Area

Clause 30A of SEPP ARH states the following in relation to character of the local area:

A consent authority must not consent to development to which this Division applies unless
it has taken into consideration whether the design of the development is compatible with
the character of the local area.

In determining whether the design of the development is compatible with the character of the
local area, consideration was given to the planning principle of Project Venture Development
Pty Ltd v Pittwater Council [2005]. Compatibility is seen to be a measure of the ability to existing
together in harmony. It is not a test of sameness. To establish compatibility with the character
of the local area, the following questions were considered by the Commissioner in that matter:

"Are the proposal’s physical impacts on surrounding development acceptable? The physical
impacts include constraints on the development potential of surrounding sites. Is the
proposal’s appearance in harmony with the buildings around it and the character of the
street?”

This is the starting point for consideration of compatibility within a local context.

In the planning principle Project Venture Development Pty Ltd v Pittwater Council [2005] Senior
Commissioner Roseth identified that:

“For a new development to be visually compatible with its context, it should contain, or at
least respond to, the essential elements that make up the character of the surrounding urban
environment. In some areas, planning instruments or urban design studies have already
described the urban character. In others (the majority of cases), the character needs to be
defined as part of a proposals assessment. The most important contributor to urban
character is the relationship of built form to surrounding space, a relationship that is created
by building height, setbacks and landscaping. In special areas, such as conservation areas,
architectural style and materials are also contributors to character.”

Having regard for the proposal, the development has a height and floor space ratio that is
generally aligned to the low density residential zoning within which it is located. The design
maintains the relationship of built form and space with the northern neighbour, breaking the
built form to respond to the development pattern and character of the adjoining properties,
the location of adjoining private open space areas and the rhythm of built form and open
space. The proposal provides a perimeter of landscaping capable of achieving a height of 3
metres.
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In relation to overshadowing, the proposal results in some impact on the adjoining properties
to the south and east of the site, however, over 75% of the required private open space on
adjoining lands will receive over three hours of unobstructed sunlight between 9am and 3pm
on 21 June. It is considered that the proposed development will not result in constraining
development on any of the adjoining properties and will not render any of the adjoining
properties incapable of meeting their development potential.

The proposal’s physical impacts on surrounding development are regarded as being
acceptable.

In considering whether the proposal’s appearance is in harmony with the buildings around it
and the character of the street, appropriate regard must be had for the form of surrounding
development. The immediate locality comprises a mix of single dwellings, dual occupancies,
multi-dwelling housing, a caravan park and a vet. The nearest built form are predominantly
low scale single and part two storey buildings. Built form on Wallarah Road is predominantly
low density residential dwellings within a landscaped curtilage that includes generous front
and rear yards. Wallarah Road also includes a vet building that occupies the majority of the
site and includes hardstand parking within the front setback.

Built form north of the subject site is single storey dwellings, dual occupancies and multi-
dwelling building forms which includes small private courtyards and large areas of hardstand
driveway and car accommodation. Further north is a construction equipment hire shop.

It is noted that the surrounding built form of the locality is varied both in building typology
and use. The proposed development present as a two storey structure to the public domain
with undercroft car parking. The proposed built form comprises (in essence) two buildings that
are separated by landscaped common area. It is accepted that a two storey built form is
compatible with the surrounding context having regard for the planning controls applicable
to the R2 zone.

Introduction of Clause 30AA

Notwithstanding that Division 3 does not apply to the subject development, it may be noted
that SEPP ARH 2009 was modified on 28 February 2019 to introduce clause 30AA which states
that a consent authority must not grant development consent to a boarding house on land
within zone R2 Low Density Residential or within a land use zone that is equivalent to that
zone unless it is satisfied that the boarding house has no more than 12 boarding rooms. The
proposed boarding house contains 24 rooms. However, Clause 54C applies and provides the
following:

54C Savings and transitional provisions—2019 amendment
(1) This clause applies to a development application that was made before the
commencement of the amending SEPP and was not determined by a consent

authority or, if appealed, not finally determined by a court before that
commencement.
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(2)  The application must be determined by applying all provisions of this Policy as if
the amending SEPP had not commenced.
(3) In this clause, the amending SEPP means State Environmental Planning Policy

(Affordable Rental Housing) Amendment (Boarding House Development) 2019.
The development application was made on 14 December 2018, prior to the commencement

of the amending SEPP on 28 February 2019. Therefore, the application must be determined as
if the amending SEPP had not commenced.
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Attachment 4 PUBLIC Architectural Plans
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